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Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502 RECEIVED

Re: Site Characterization Report By lopprojectop at 10:19 am, Mar 22, 2006
McGrath Steel Company
6655 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
Fuel Leak Case RO0000063

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the characterization report for the above-referenced
site, as requested by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

| certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were
prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to
assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information
submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who managed the system,
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. |
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

If you have any comments or questions concerning the contents of this report,
please contact me at (510) 596-2410.

inceriag,

on Braden
resident
Enclosures: Report

cc: L. Maile Smith, Weiss Associates
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Weiss Associates Environmental Science, Engineering and Management

350 E. Middlefield Road, Mountain View, CA 94043-4004 Fax: 650-968-7034 Phone: 650-968-7000

March 2, 2006

Mr. Jon Braden, President RECE’VED

McGrath Steel : i
6655 Hollis Street By lopprojectop at 10:19 am, Mar 22, 2006

Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: Site Characterization Report
McGrath Steel Company
6655 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California
Fuel Leak Case RO0000063
Weiss Project No. 184-1761-1

Dear Mr. Braden:

On behalf of McGrath Steel, owner of the property at 6655 Hollis Street in Emeryville,
California (the Site; Figure 1), Weiss Associates (Weiss) has prepared this site characterization report
as requested in the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) letters to McGrath Steel
Company dated September 19, 2005, June 30, 2005, and August 4, 2004'. The objective of site
characterization and investigation activities was to determine if petroleum hydrocarbons have
impacted soil or ground water near the former underground storage tanks (USTSs) at the Site.

Background

In late 1994, Clearprint Paper Company removed four USTs from their facility at 1482 67"
Street in Emeryville, across the street and downgradient from the McGrath warehouse?. The former
USTs, located under the sidewalk between the Clearprint facility and 67™ Street, were used to store
solvents and mineral oil. During the UST removal and in a subsequent 1995 investigation, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and diesel (TPH-D), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in soil samples collected from the UST

-

September 19, 2005 letter from Barney M. Chan, ACHCS, to Jon Braden, McGrath Steel Company, Re: Fuel Leak Case RO0000063, McGrath
Steel Company, 6655 Hollis Street, Oakland, California, 94608;

June 30, 2005 letter from Barney M. Chan, ACHCS, to Jon Braden, McGrath Steel Company, Re: Fuel Leak Case RO0000063, McGrath Steel
Company, 6655 Hollis Street, Oakland, California, 94608;

August 4, 2004 letter from Barney M. Chan, ACHCS, to Robert Thomas, McGrath Steel Company, Re: Fuel Leak Case RO0000063, McGrath
Steel Company, 6655 Hollis Street, Oakland, California, 94608, re-submitted on July 15, 2005 to Mr. Jon Braden, McGrath Steel Company.

Environmental Strategies Corporation, 1995, Supplemental Investigation of the Former Underground Storage Tank Area, consultant’s report
prepared for Clearprint Paper Company, Emeryville, California, December 14, 1995.


lopprojectop
Received


Mr. Jon Braden 2 m
March 2, 2006 Weiss Associates ¢

excavation sidewalls and bottoms and from several onsite and offsite soil borings. Three monitoring
wells—MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3—were installed during the 1995 investigation as well. TPH-G,
TPH-D, and BTEX compounds were detected in ground water samples from wells MW-1 (Clearprint
source area) and MW-3 (upgradient of the Clearprint site). Only TPH-D was detected in ground
water sampled from well MW-2.

In July 1996, McGrath Steel removed two 2,000-gallon USTs from beneath the 67" Street
sidewalk adjacent to the McGrath property near the southwest intersection of 67" and Hollis Streets.
The USTs were used to store unleaded gasoline and diesel. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
analyses of confirmatory soil samples collected from the initial UST pits and from the subsequent
over-excavation. Due to the positive confirmation sample results and because of the potentially large
number of other hydrocarbon sources in the vicinity?, ACHCS subsequently requested a ground
water investigation workplan to determine the extent of the McGrath UST petroleum hydrocarbon
impact to soil and/or ground water.

On May 20, 1998, Weiss drilled three boreholes (B-1 cross-gradient, B-2 upgradient, and B-5
downgradient) near the location of the former USTs. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected only in
soil samples collected from boring B-5 at a depth of 12 feet below ground surface (ft bgs). TPH-G
was detected at a concentration of 27 parts per million (ppm), TPH-D was detected at 2.8 ppm,
benzene was detected at 0.28 ppm, toluene was detected at 0.6 ppm, total xylenes was detected at
0.49 ppm, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected at 3.8 ppm. Petroleum hydrocarbons
were detected in ground water samples collected from borings B-1, B-2, and B-5 at maximum
concentrations of 270 ppm of TPH-G, 1.6 ppm TPH-D, and 59 ppm MTBE. Also detected were 21
ppm, 34 ppm, 6 ppm, and 36 ppm (respectively) of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX).

In September 1999, Weiss proposed to further delineate the extent of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons in ground water downgradient from the former USTs by installing a ground water
monitoring well. It is assumed that the workplan was not approved by the ACHCS and that the
proposed Site characterization work was not conducted. A revised site characterization workplan
was submitted to the ACHCS on August 26, 2005, and approved by the ACHCS (with additional
requests) on September 19, 2005.

ACHCS confirmed the completion of site investigations and remedial actions at the
Clearprint site and requested closure of the site on June 27, 2005. Two of Clearprint’s monitoring
wells—MW-1 and MW-2—were destroyed on June 22, 2005 as part of case closure activities
requested by ACHCS. In their June 30, 2005 letter to McGrath Steel, the ACHCS requested that
McGrath Steel incorporate Clearprint monitoring well MW-3 into its ground water monitoring
program. Two ground water monitoring events have since been conducted by McGrath at well MW-
3, in August and December 2005.

% A 1995 regulatory database search confirmed at least 48 leaking UST sites within a half-mile radius of the Clearprint and McGrath facilities,
seven having impacted ground water with TPH-G and three having impacted ground water with TPH-D. Neither the Clearprint nor the
McGrath facility was included in the list of 48 sites.

* Per the Weiss Subsurface Investigation Report dated August 5, 1998, only three of seven proposed boreholes for the 1998 investigation were
drilled due to adverse field conditions and schedule restraints.
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Objective

The project objective is to determine the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and ground
water near the former USTs at the Site, if present. It is our understanding that this work must be
performed in order to progress toward Site closure.

Investigation Strategy

The August 26, 2005 site characterization workplan proposed to delineate the extent of any
dissolved hydrocarbons in ground water with the collection and analysis of soil and ground water
samples collected from six temporary borings. One boring was proposed adjacent to the former
USTs (B-8), and because of the potentially large number of other hydrocarbon sources in the vicinity,
one boring (B-9) was recommended cross-gradient of the former USTs, near the south side of 67"
Street. Two borings were proposed cross-gradient of former soil boring B-5 (B-10 on the north side
of 67" Street and B-11 on the sidewalk adjacent to the northwest corner of the McGrath warehouse).
Two borings were proposed cross- and downgradient of boring B-5 (B-12 on the north side and B-13
on the south side of 67" Street), to delineate the downgradient edge of dissolved hydrocarbons in
ground water. In addition, in its September 19, 2005 letter approving the workplan, the ACHCS
requested a seventh boring located adjacent to the McGrath warehouse (B-14, slightly downgradient
of the former USTs and cross-gradient of well MW-3). In this letter the ACHCS also requested a
limited local conduit study and TPH as mineral spirits (TPH-MS) analysis of samples collected from
the two borings adjacent to the former Clearprint site (B-10 and B-12). Figure 2 depicts the
approximate locations of the 2005 and previous borings.

Summary of Field Activities

Prior to field work, Weiss completed the following tasks:

e Prepared a Site-specific health and safety plan based on the Weiss Corporate
Health and Safety Plan and Site-specific parameters (i.e. previous sampling
results);

e Obtained borehole drilling permits from Alameda County Public Works Agency;

e Obtained an encroachment permit from the City of Emeryville Department of
Public Works; and,

e Contacted Underground Service Alert (USA).

In addition, on December 9, 2005 Cruz Brothers of Scotts Valley, California, a private underground
line locating company, conducted a subsurface utility survey to clear the proposed borehole
locations. Copies of the drilling and encroachment permits are included as Attachment A.

Borehole Drilling and Subsurface Sampling

Weiss subcontracted EnProb Environmental Probing of Orville, California, a state-licensed
drilling contractor, to drill the seven proposed soil borings. The boreholes were drilled on December
20 and 21, 2005 using a Geoprobe direct-push drill rig. The down-hole drilling equipment was
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steam-cleaned prior to arrival onsite and at the completion of work. Between borings, the equipment
was washed in an Alconox/water solution. Upon completion of the field work, the boreholes were
tremie grouted from the bottom of the boring to the surface with a 3% to 5% bentonite/cement grout
and the surface restored using like material (e.g. concrete or asphalt). A Weiss engineer supervised
all drilling activity, logged the boreholes, and collected the environmental samples.

Soil cores were collected continuously in four-foot runs by hydraulically advancing a two-
inch diameter steel sampler lined with a polyethylene tube. The recovered soil cores were visually
screened by the field engineer for indications of contamination. Soil samples were collected by
cutting the sample tube at the desired location and capping the ends with Teflon sheets and tight-
fitting plastic end caps. The soil samples were labeled and placed in cooler with ice for later
transport to the analytical laboratory. The soil cores were logged in the field using the Unified Soil
Classification System (USCS). Boring logs are included as Attachment B. Cross-sections depicting
subsurface lithology are included as Figure 3.

Ground water was encountered in the borings between 9.22 feet and 16.31 feet below ground
surface (ft bgs). Ground water in sufficient quantities for sampling was generally quite slow to enter
the borings (e.g., 15 minutes to over an hour), likely due to the widespread local presence of low
permeability sediments. Several borings were drilled deeper than the anticipated depth to ground
water in order to allow sufficient water to enter the boring. For example, no ground water was
present in boring B-10 at 15 ft bgs, so the boring was advanced to 22 ft bgs, a temporary casing was
left in the hole, and after two hours the water level had risen to 9.22 ft bgs. Based on historic and
recent water levels measured in nearby monitoring wells, the local water table is typically located at
approximately 11 ft to 15 ft bgs. On December 20, the static water level in well MW-3 was 10.82 ft
below top-of-casing.

A grab ground water sample was collected from each boring using disposable polyethylene
tubing and decanting the water into clean sample containers supplied by the analytic laboratory.
Ground water samples were also collected from monitoring well MW-3. Excess soil cuttings and
ground water were accumulated in a 10-gallon and 55-gallon drum, respectively, and temporarily
stored at the McGrath Steel facility pending profiling for disposal.

All soil and ground water samples were submitted under standard chain-of-custody
procedures to Curtis and Tompkins Ltd. (C&T) of Berkeley, California, a state-certified analytical
laboratory. All samples were analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, tert-amyl methyl ether
(TAME), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), ethylene
dibromide (EDB), and ethylene dichloride (EDC) using United States Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) Methods 8015 modified, 8021B, and 8260B. In addition, soil and ground water
samples from borings B-10 and B-12 were analyzed for TPH-MS. Table 1 summarizes the samples
collected in December 2005.

Sample Results
Soil

TPH-D was detected in all soil samples collected, at concentrations ranging from 1.7 ppm to
340 ppm. Except in samples from boring B-8, all TPH-D results were qualified by C&T as
exhibiting a chromatographic pattern that does not resemble their diesel standard, and lighter or
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heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the TPH-D quantitation for most samples. TPH-G and BTEX
compounds were detected in soil samples collected from all borings except upgradient boring B-9,
including shallow soil samples (<6 ft bgs) collected from the unsaturated zone in borings B-8, B-12,
B-13, and B-14. TPH-MS was detected in borings B-10 at 10 ft bgs and B-12 at 5 ft and 11 ft bgs,
although the lab qualified all TPH-MS results as resembling the TPH-G standard more than the TPH-
MS standard.

No samples contained TPH-D in excess of the 500 ppm Environmental Screening Level®
(ESL) for middle distillates in commercial or industrial soils, and except for sample B-13-15, no
samples exceeded the 400 ppm TPH-G ESL. The 0.38 ppm shallow soil ESL for benzene was
exceeded in samples B-12-5 and B-14-5, and the 0.51 ppm deep soil ESL for benzene was exceeded
in samples B-8-10, B-11-10, B-13-15, B-14-10, and B-14-15. MTBE was detected above the 5.60
ppm ESL in sample B-14-5, and the 9.29 ppm toluene ESL and the 11.31 ppm total xylenes ESL
were exceeded in sample B-13-15. However, soil sample B-13-15 (as well as samples B-10-15, B-
11-14, and B-14-16) was likely collected from below the water table and results probably account for
constituents in ground water and sorbed to the soil matrix. Samples collected from 10 ft bgs may
also represent saturated conditions. Therefore, the soil ESLs may not be applicable to these samples.

Ground Water

TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX compounds were detected in ground water samples
collected from all borings, including upgradient boring B-9 (Figure 4). Except in the sample from
boring B-8, all TPH-D results were qualified by C&T as exhibiting a chromatographic pattern that
does not resemble their diesel standard, and lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the TPH-D
quantitation for all samples. TPH-MS was detected in water samples collected from borings B-10
and B-12. In both samples the results were flagged by the lab as resembling the TPH-G standard
more than the TPH-MS standard, and values were similar to the concentrations of TPH-G positively
detected in the samples.

The December 2005 grab ground water sample results are compared to the ESL for ground
water where it is not a current or potential drinking water resource. The *““East Bay Plain
Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report™”® shows the Site in Zone B, ground water that
is unlikely to be used as a drinking water resource, due to “limiting factors related to yield and water
quality”. Ground water in coastal areas often contains levels of dissolved solids that make the water
unsuitable as a potential source of drinking water. Ground water ESLs are the lowest (i.e. most
conservative) of the ground water criteria developed to address potential ground water migration to
surface water, vapor intrusion, and nuisance concerns®. Except for MTBE (which is a nuisance
concern), the ESLs for the chemicals of concern at the Site are all based on the aquatic habitat goal.
Given that the Site is approximately 1,500 ft from the nearest surface water (Berkeley Aquatic Park)
and approximately 2,000 ft from San Francisco Bay, the small length of the plume (roughly 200 ft),
the low-permeability subsurface lithology, and the probability of chemical attenuation during plume
migration, actual impacts to downgradient aquatic receptors or their habitat is very unlikely.

® Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, prepared by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final, February 2005.

® East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, California, prepared by San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board Groundwater Committee, June 1999.
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The ground water ESLs for TPH-D (middle distillates), TPH-G, and BTEX were exceeded in
the sample collected from well MW-3 and in the samples collected from borings B-11, B-12, B-13,
and B-14. The ground water ESLs for TPH-D (0.64 ppm), TPH-G (0.5 ppm), benzene (0.046 ppm),
ethylbenzene (0.29 ppm), and xylenes (0.1 ppm) were exceeded in the sample collected from boring
B-8. The ground water ESLs for TPH-D and TPH-G were exceeded in the sample collected from
boring B-9. The ground water ESLs for TPH-G and xylenes were exceeded in the sample collected
from boring B-10. The ground water ESL for MTBE (1.8 ppm) was exceeded in the samples
collected from B-14 and well MW-3. The 6.4 ppm benzene ground water ESL for evaluation of
potential vapor intrusion concerns (for low to moderate permeability vadose zone soils) was
exceeded in samples from B-12 and B-13.

Table 2 and Figure 4 summarize analytical results. The analytic report and chain-of-custody
forms are included as Attachment C. Note that grab ground water samples, such as the ones
collected from the open borings during this investigation, are not necessarily representative of
ambient ground water, and comparison to ground water ESLs should be considered qualitatively and
with caution.

Potential Conduit Survey

As requested by the ACHCS, potential subsurface conduits in the vicinity of the Site were
documented. The study area comprises the Site property and offsite area along 67" Street extending
from Hollis Street to approximately 100 yards west of the Site. The survey consisted of a plan
review at the City of Emeryville Public Works and Building Departments and visual observations of
aboveground features at and near the Site. Subsurface utility locations were confirmed on
Emeryville Department of Public Works Sanitary and Storm Sewer maps (sheet 5 of 10) and an East
Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) water line map (1482B496). In addition, further
information was obtained during the subsurface utility survey conducted by Cruz Brothers on
December 9 and from USA markings made by the utility companies.

The following subsurface utilities are present in the study area (Figure 5):

e The sanitary sewer runs parallel to the centerline of 67" Street at approximately 8
ft bgs;

e A municipal water line is located along the northern side of 67" Street,
approximately 9 ft from the sidewalk and 8 ft bgs;

e Gas lines run in front of the office buildings and warehouses on either side of 67"
Street, at approximately 4 ft bgs; and,

e A communications line is located along the southern side of 67" Street,
approximately 3 ft from the sidewalk and 3 ft bgs.

No storm drains, catch basins, or sewer cleanouts were observed at the Site or at surrounding
properties’. Visible aboveground features that could potentially act as conduits to the subsurface
nearest to the Site were sanitary sewer manholes located beyond the area of study. One manhole is

" Surrounding properties were observed from the street.
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located at the intersection of 67" Street and Hollis Street, and the other is located approximately 360
ft west of the Site. All electrical lines in the study area are overhead.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Soil

Low levels of TPH-D was detected in all soil samples collected at the Site in December 2005,
however, most TPH-D results were flagged as not matching the diesel standard chromatographic
pattern. TPH-G and BTEX compounds were detected at low levels in soil from all borings except
upgradient boring B-9, including soil collected from the unsaturated zone in borings B-8, B-12, B-13,
and B-14. TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in shallow soil from boring B-12 (adjacent to the
former Clearprint USTs) were similar to or higher than TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in shallow
soil from boring B-8 (adjacent to the former McGrath USTs). Based on these soil sample results,
there does not appear to be any significant soil contamination related to the former McGrath USTSs.

Ground Water

TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX compounds have impacted ground water in the vicinity
and downgradient of the former McGrath USTs. It also appears that TPH-G and BTEX originating
from or near the former Clearprint USTs are contributing to the Site ground water plume. The
highest MTBE concentrations were detected in ground water from boring B-14 and well MW-3, in
the vicinity of the former McGrath USTs. The highest TPH-G and benzene concentrations were
detected in ground water from borings B-12 and B-13, yet these samples had low levels of MTBE
compared to the samples collected nearest to the Site source area. TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE, and
BTEX compounds coming from an upgradient source also contribute to the Site ground water plume.
Subsurface utilities documented during this investigation are shallower than the current water table.

Recommendations

Based on these conclusions, Weiss recommends periodic monitoring of the extent and
concentrations of TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE, and BTEX in ground water in the vicinity of the Site. To
do so, Weiss recommends augmenting the existing monitoring well with two additional wells. One
well should be located cross- and downgradient of the former Site USTs and downgradient of the
Clearprint USTs, in the vicinity of boring B-12, and one well should be located near the
downgradient plume boundary, west of boring B-13. A high resolution, lower cost investigation
method, such as a soil gas or Hydropunch survey with onsite gas chromatograph (GC analysis), to
locate the approximate downgradient extent of the plume and most appropriate well placement is
recommended. Weiss also recommends a semi-annual sampling program for the future well
network, including well MW-3. Sample collection should be conducted reasonably close to the high
and low water table months, and samples should be analyzed for TPH-D, TPH-G, MTBE, and
BTEX. Based on the results of the December 2005 analyses, TPH-MS analysis of future ground
water samples is not recommended. If after two years of semi-annual ground water sampling it is
determined that concentrations are stable or declining, Site closure will be requested.
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At this time, no soil gas or indoor air sampling is warranted because ambient levels of
benzene in outdoor air in the San Francisco Bay area are high® (due to vehicle exhaust), the benzene
concentrations were not significantly higher than the potential vapor intrusion ESL in the two grab
samples that exceeded the ESL, and the sample locations are not in the immediate vicinity of
occupied buildings. However, any future soil gas or ground water sample results will be compared to
the potential vapor intrusion ESL to further monitor this exposure pathway.

Please feel welcome to call me at 650-968-7000 if you have any questions or comments
regarding this report or the data contained herein.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

L. Maile Smith, PG
Project Manager

Encl: Figures 1- 5
Tables 1- 2
Attachment A — drilling and encroachment permits
Attachment B — boring logs
Attachment C — analytic report

cc: Mr. Jon Braden, McGrath Steel Company

Ims:LMS
J:\McGrath\1761_2005\reports\characterization\0602Rpt.doc

& Ambient levels of benzene in outdoor air in the San Francisco Bay area typically exceed the indoor air ESL by an order of magnitude or more
(e.g., Air Resources Control Board, Cal-EPA, 2004, Annual Toxics Summaries, California Environmental Protection Agency, Air Resources

Board, www.arb.ca.gov/agd/toxics/sitesubstance.html).
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Figure 4. Summary of Grab Ground Water Sample Results, McGrath Steel, 6655 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California
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Figure 5.

Subsurface Utility Locations, McGrath Steel, 6655 Hollis Street, Emeryville, California
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Table 1. Summary of Soil and Ground Water Samples, December 2005, McGrath Steel,
Emeryville, California
B-8 B-9 B-10 B-11 B-12 B-13 B-14
Soil: B-8-5 B-9-6 B-10-5 B-11-5 B-12-5 B-13-6 B-14-5
B-8-10 B-9-11 B-10-10 B-11-10 B-12-11 B-13-10 B-14-10
B-10-15 B-11-14 B-13-15 B-14-16
TD=12 TD=12 TD =22 TD =16 TD=20 TD=19 TD =20
Ground Water: B-8-W B-9-W B-10-W B-11-W B-12-W B-13-W B-14-W
DTW =10.73 DTW = 10.47 DTW =9.22 DTW =13.79 DTW = 11.51 DTW = 16.22 DTW =16.31

Notes and Abbreviations

B-X-Y = soil sample collected from boring "X " at "Y " feet below ground surface

B-Z -W = water sample collected from boring “Z"
DTW = depth to first-encountered ground water; measured during drilling in feet below ground surface

TD = total depth of boring in feet below ground surface

J:\McGrath\1761_2005\reports\characterization\\tables.xIs\samples
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Table 2. Chemical Analytic Results Summary, December 2005, McGrath Steel, Emeryville, California
Sample TPH- Ethyl- [ m,p-

Sample ID Date TPH-G MS | TPH-D |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylene [o-Xylenel TBA | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | EDC EDB
Soil:
Analytic Method: 80158 80158 80158 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8021B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 8260B
Units: mg/kg (ppm)

B-8-5 20-Dec-05 4.6 NA 91 0.10 0.014 0.13 0.56 0.12 0.22 0.33 ND ND ND ND ND
B-8-10 20-Dec-05 16 NA 340 0.88 1.8 0.34 1.2 0.55 ND 0.57 ND ND ND ND ND
B-9-6 20-Dec-05 ND NA 3.7Y ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-9-11 20-Dec-05 ND NA 74HY ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0069 ND ND ND ND ND
B-10-5 20-Dec-05 ND ND 16 HY ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-10-10 20-Dec-05 4.9 47Y 34Y ND ND 0.13 0.25 0.025 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-10-15 20-Dec-05 ND ND 8.3L,Y ND 0.016 0.10 0.040 0.018 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11-5 21-Dec-05 ND NA 49Y ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-11-10 21-Dec-05 15 NA 43L,Y 0.75 1.9 0.42 1.7 0.72 ND 0.082 ND ND ND ND ND
B-11-14 21-Dec-05 8.3 NA 17Y 0.26 0.26 0.25 0.65 0.26 ND 0.0096 ND ND ND ND ND
B-12-5 20-Dec-05 6.4 6.2Y 38LY 0.45 1.0 0.18 0.66 0.22 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-12-11 20-Dec-05 5.6 55Y 26Y 0.18 0.0091 0.46 0.22 0.031 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-13-6 21-Dec-05 2.3 NA 16 HY | 0.013C | 0.0095C | 0.076 0.25 0.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-13-10 21-Dec-05 ND NA 13L,Y 0.016 0.057 0.018 0.067 0.028 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-13-15 21-Dec-05 500 NA 18L,Y 1.7C 19 12 53 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-14-5 21-Dec-05 72 NA 19L,Y 0.62 C 3.6 14 7.0 2.6 ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND
B-14-10 21-Dec-05 61 NA 27THLY| 059C 3.3 1.2 5.3 2.1 ND 19 ND ND ND ND ND
B-14-16 21-Dec-05 27 NA 3.8H)Y 0.75 14 0.37 0.59 1.2 ND 15b ND ND ND ND ND

J:\McGrath\1761_2005\reports\characterization\\tables.xIs\chem results

Page 1 of 2




Weiss Associates m

Table 2. Chemical Analytic Results Summary, December 2005, McGrath Steel, Emeryville, California

Sample TPH- Ethyl- [ m,p-

Sample ID Date TPH-G MS | TPH-D |Benzene| Toluene | benzene| Xylene [o-Xylenel TBA | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | EDC EDB
Ground Water:
Analytic Method: 80158 80158 80158 8021B 80218 80218 80218 80218 82608 82608 82608 82608 82608 82608 82608
Units: mg/L (ppm)

MW-3 20-Dec-05 54 NA 26LY 6.0 10 1.7 7.0 2.6 ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND
B-8-W 20-Dec-05 6.5 NA 2.3L 0.32 0.99 0.14 0.69 0.27 ND 0.86 ND ND ND 0.0097 ND
B-9-W 20-Dec-05 1.2 NA 0.77LY ND 0.00057 0.015 0.0054 ND ND 0.013 ND ND ND ND ND
B-10-W 20-Dec-05 0.58 0.55Y,b ]0.099L,Y| 0.0017 C| 0.0083 0.034 0.11 0.034 ND 0.0018 0.0019 ND ND 0.0024 ND
B-11-W 21-Dec-05 210 NA 100L,Y 6.0 10 1.4 7.5 3.5 ND 0.36 ND ND ND ND ND
B-12-W 20-Dec-05 260 180Y,b | 20LY 24 39 6.5 24 10 ND 0.26 ND ND ND ND ND
B-13-W 21-Dec-05 290 NA 13L,Y 8.6 34 6.7 26 11 ND 0.55 ND ND ND ND ND
B-14-W 21-Dec-05 47 NA 16LY 15 5.9 12 4.9 2.2 ND 12 ND ND ND ND ND

Notes and Abbreviations

8015B = Modified USEPA Method 8015 for total volatile or extractable petroleum hydrocarbons; silica gel cleanup method USEPA 3630C conducted on TPH-D samples
8021B = USEPA Method 8021B for volatile aromatic compounds by gas chromatography-mass spectrometry (GCMS)
8260B = USEPA Method 8260B for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by GCMS

b = results estimated or target tentatively identified

C = presence confirmed, but relative percent difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%
DIPE = di-isopropy! ether

EDB = ethylene dibromide; 1,2-dibromoethane

EDC = ethylene dichloride; 1,2-dichloroethane

ETBE = ethyl tert-butyl ether

H = heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L = lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; equivalent to parts per million (ppm) in soil

mg/L = milligrams per liter; equivalent to parts per million (ppm) in ground water

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

NA = not analyzed, not required

ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limit

TAME = tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-butyl alcohol

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (C10-C24 range)

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (C7-C12 range)

Y = sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

J:\McGrath\1761_2005\reports\characterization\\tables.xIs\chem results Page 2 of 2
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)
H%City of Emeryvilie ¢ Department of Public Works
Encroachment Permit

Date ~\ Ly
Permit Adririu, Fer 17 M

Pedimit Inspeation Depds:it:(z hr. min.) g /ST
Cost Recovery F stimate -

APPLICANT____\WEiSS ASSOLIATES
CONTACT PERSON __ DAUD WALD

ADDRESS_25D €. WHODLELELD D, TH08 | Reon; o it

PHONE_b&0-958- 1600 R - e

FAX k.@-"?h% - ToR o 510,010 Bond, Bond #

, _ 0100% erf. Bond, -

OWNER/DEVELOPER OF FACILITIES _ Bond Vlue nd # :
WLHEATH STeet . Total Payment kequired [ / 2C ¢

ADDRESS_ (LS dp (1S STPEET, AH 0% gw;;g:ﬁ%m"%r - Dete [2/20/crs

]

ONE_ MNA .
gfx N: Failure to obfain epproval of 2 Final Inspection of the
- Ht;ﬂt m?remti !::;é s 39rmhm] ent. mit within one
, ) yeat @ mated completion ghal] regult in
CONTRACTOR DOING WORK wWEL1SS the loss of the sec mity deposit which shall be retaiped
ASOUATES | giflof by the City of Emeryville. .

CONTACT PERSON_(MALLE SWTH Feem e
ADDRESS 290 & pupiieCies ) @D . PHONE_LSD 968 ~ToWFAX_£8D -9b68 -T0%
LICENSENO. TT7607  CLASS_ C-~S7 '
mYes ©No CURRENT CITY BUSINESS LICENSE ON FILE

oYes oNo PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE

EST. START DATE ;z,l 15~ _EST. COMPLETION DATE n.lw “38T. COST IN CITY R/W

LOCATION OF WORK___ 055 Kuetis STReel” buiery wiles, (A
CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

& Traffic Control uSurvey o Sldewalk Detour oDumpsier oTemporary No Parking

o Private Facilities on Publie Right of Way o Construction 0 Sikdewa ik o Diriveway Approach oCurb & Gutter sPedestrian
Ramp GWater Service QGas Service pEleetric Service oRoof Drain oltlity Miinmenance nfence 0 Excavation o .
Obstruction cAccess Road aMonitoring Well o Sewer Lateral 0 Storm Draia ol'rane nBlock Party

FULLY DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY (additional space on reverse if

needed): Attach 3 complete sets of plans 3 4 X 11, if applicable,

TOBLOWTEACT ™ A CALUGR A LA . LICELUSED el T Dl SEveti. BuoruAls IO
CROVADW ATER— Bl 0 COLBLT Sol. HwlpEg A o - T -t WELIMS JP T
PeAD  LLWDAE  THE Sm:./‘um—'l-?ﬂ_n WMTELRE L) OB DME GRAd GEDUAD WATER-
SAAALE  Flowd, Ttk Bomavly , (AW TRNULL SOL CUTTWAGS Aud PUW-Ged Glovn()
WATGH 6w dE PEUBUAG PloiLiwly @~ DISPOSAC. Wil SCHEDULED @R

l’t-[ iS‘[ oS~

1 hereby agree 1o protest and indemnify the City of Emeryville and hold it haeniless in every way from all claim or suits
for injury or damage ¢ persons or proparty as set forth in the Stardard Provisiims, 1agree not to begin construction wnti]
all materials to be used are on hend; to perform all work in accordance with the: plans subsmitted (if any), the Siandard
Provigions to Encroachment Permit, and 2l] applicable Special Conditions of Approval, and to pay all inspection and
engincering costs in addition to thoso paid af the time of issuance of this permi . I further agres o complate the work to
the satisfaction of the City Engineer and if for any reason the City of Emeryvil.e is required to completa this work, 1 will

ay all costs for such work, —
Ap ' pate_ 12w fo5

Applicant Signature 1“4
After final inspection is approved, please contact the Public Works Depariment 4t 510-596-4330 to determine final cost, and

for final payment or reimbursement of deposit.

K S0~ LS8~ Boas”
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olong Term Permir

FOR CITY USE ONLY clemporary Pe;-mft #__

Hlowing documents are attached and incorporated i into this permit and ha e been given to the applicant:

; Smndard Provisions to Encroachment Permit 0 5 ditions of Appriwval
| o City Standard Details {List Details) dout, Urban Runoff BMP’s
| Sother

Remarks

| 048 HOUR NOTICE PRIOR TO START OF WORK, _
o PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE 5 DAYS PRIOR T3 START O WORK
ﬂgzgt’:%r PLANS REQUIRED
LEASE CALL FOR INSPECTION AT 510-596-4333
t o PLEASE NOTIFY POLICE (510-586-3700) AND FIRE (31 0-396-3750) 24 HOURS IN ADVAN(E.
This permit is void u less the work is completed before 2/ /7). y 200y
to, b m construed and no oﬂlerwodg.ﬂmz, is jpaclf cally meationed is hereby authorized,

DATE /S /J/ 6~ C\
TITLE DATE

Rl e e R e




'.Alam_eda County Public Works Agen:cy - Water Resources Well Permit

3499 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1385
Telephone: {510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/14/2005 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2005-2248

Permits Issued: W2005-1189 Permits Valid from 12/15/2005 to 12/20/2005
Application Id: 1134168379666 City of Project Site:Emeryville
Site Location: 6655 Hollis St (cross St. - 67th St.)
; Emeryville, CA 94043
Project Start Date: 12/15/2005 Completion Date:12/20/2005
Applicant: Weiss Associates - David Ward Phone: 650-968-7000
350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043
Property Owner: Mcgrath Stegl Phone: --
' 6655 Hollis St Emeryville, CA 94043
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
’ Total Due: $200.00
Total Amount Paid: $200 00
Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehoié(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 7 Boreholes
Driller: Enprobe - Lic #: 777007 - Method: DP Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  ExpireDt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number ) Boreholes '

W2005- 12/14/2005 03152006 7 2.0010n, 15.00 ft
1189

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s} shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4, Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five {(5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Permitte, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

6. Cuttings may also be left on site or spread out as long as the applicanté has approval from the property owner and the
cuttings will not violate the State and County Clean Water laws (NPDES).

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to prese'nt or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Job No: )

: (Pl 1T B 0y B

Logged By:
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Edlted By:

Project
Manager:
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Drilling Contractor:
{narne, city, state)

Drill Rig:

L Reaal ae
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTTICAL RIE-PPOR T

Prepared for:

Weiss Associates
350 East Middlefield Rd
Mountain View, CA +94043

Date: 16-JAN-06
L.ab Job Number: 183988
Project ID: 184-1761-01-3
Location: McGrath Steel

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this

report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: (&\W M\@Zjﬂ%

" Project Mz@ager

. — -
Reviewed by: /Kj&z: zz/ ¢>—-vgi\ ﬁ%ﬁ/\lér’

Operations Manager \Q k}

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 183988

Client: Weiss Associates
Project: 184-1761-01-3
Location: McGrath Steel
Request Date: 12/22/05

Samples Received: 12/22/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for eighteen soil
samples and eight water samples, requested for the above referenced project
on 12/22/05. The samples were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B) Water:

High surrogate recoveries were observed for bromofluorobenzene (FID) and
trifiluorotoluene (FID) in the MS/MSD of B-10-W {lab # 183988-007). High
surrogate recovery was observed for bromcfluorobenzene (PID) in B-10-W (lab #
183988-007); the corresponding trifluorotoluene (PID) surrogate recovery was
within limits. Due to laboratory error, the mineral spirits for 183988-007
and 183988-015 was analyzed outside of hold time; affected data was qualified
with "b". The chromatograms most resemble gasoline and not mineral spirits.
No other analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC (EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B) Soil:

High surrogate recovery was observed for trifluorotoluene (PID) in B-14-16
{lab # 183988-025); the corresponding bromofluorobenzene (PID) surrogate
recovery was within limits. No other analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Water:
No analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B) Soil:
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) Water:
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) Soil:

Low yecovery was observed for MTBE in the MS of B-14-5 (lab # 183988-023);
the LCS was within limits, and the associated RPD was within limits. Response
exceeding the instrument's linear range was observed for MTBE in B-14-16 (lab
# 183988-025); affected data was qualified with "b". The sample was logged in
as lab # 183988-029 and re-analyzed past hold for MTBE. High RPD was
observed for MTBE in the MS/MSD of B-10-5 (lab # 183988-008). High surrogate
recovery was observed for dibromofluoromethane in the MSD for batch 109221;
the parent sample was not a project sample. No other analytical problems were
encountered.

Page 1 of 1 #
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Curtis & Tompxkins. Lid.

C

Curtls & Tompklns Labor

;cal Report

Tab B 53555

Locatlon:

McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associlates Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Water Receilved: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-8-W Batch#: 109005
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-001 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 25.00
Gasollne C7 Ciz 6,500 1,300 EPA 8015B
Benzene 320 13 EPA 8021B
Toluene 990 13 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 140 13 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 690 13 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 270 13 EPA 8021B
e -Surregate i o Lim. N e P e
Tr1f¢uovotoluene (FID) 99 67-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116 78-134 EPA 801S5B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 84 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 105 80-122 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-9-W Batch#: 109128
Tvpe : SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-004 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
“AnalvEe:: Result i RI, i s Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 1,200 50 EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 0.57 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethvlbenzene 15 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 5.4 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
i ’ “Surrogate = o BRECTT 1 LnoAna
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 116 62 141 EPA 8015B
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 111 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 105 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 80-122 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;

see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of




Sample N;
FileName)|
Method

Start Ti
Scale Fa

[uiw ] su)

0
S

me :

e
ctor:

GC1l9 TVH

183988-001,109005, tvh+btxe

: G:\GC19\DATA\361X023.raw
: TVHBTXE
: 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min

1.0 Plot Offset: 6 mV

! ){ 1

Data File (FID)

Sample #: d1.9 Page 1 of 1
Date : 12/27/05 08:51 PM

Time of Injection: 12/27/05 08:24 PM

Low Point : 5.84 mV High Point : 126

Plot Scale: 120.6 mV
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Sample Name : 183988-004,109128, tvh+btxe

Chromatogram

Sample #: cl.6 Page 1 of 1

FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\363g019.raw Date : 12/30/05 09:18 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 09:05 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 4.93 mV High Point : 156.74 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 5 mV Plot Scale: 151.8 mV W
Response [mV] B c]
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Curtls & Tompklns_Laboratorles Analytlcal Repo t.
Lab #: 182988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associlates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectl: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-10-W Diln Fac: 1.000
Tvpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-007
Analyte . “RL. - . Batchf Analyzed . = “Analysisg’
iool‘ne C7-C12 50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8015B
Mlneral Spirits C7-Ci2 550 Y b 50 109291 01/06/06 EPA 8015B
Benzene 1.7 C 0.50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
Toluene 8.3 0.50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 34 0.50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 110 0.50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 34 0.50 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
: Surrogate - T SREC. SLimits. .. Batch# Analyzed & iiAnalysis
TrlclhOIOtOlueﬁe (FID) 107 62-141 109005 12/27/05 EPA 801l5B
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 133 78-134 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 117 67-127 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
Sromofluorobenzene (PID) 141 * 80-122 109005 12/27/05 EPA 8021B
Field 1ID: B-11-W Batch#: 109005
Tvpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-011 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Ciin Fac: 100.0
Analyte ' CResult o o S RL SR “Analysis
Gasoiine C7-Cl2 210,000 5,000 EPA 8015R
Sanzenea 6,000 50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 10,000 50 EPA B021B
nohylbenzene 1,400 50 EPA B8021B
W, p-Xvlenes 7,500 50 EPA 8021B
~-¥vlene 3,500 50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate. .. . ¢ %REC Limits S Analysis T
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 104 62-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 85 67-127 EPA 8021B
3romofluorobenzene (PID) 107 80-122 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
See narrative
Not Znalyzed
Not Detected
RLDOLtlng Limit
tJF 2 of 5
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GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample NL\me : 183988-007,109005, tvh+btxe Sample #: bl.6 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\361X007.raw Date : 12/27/05 11:32 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of ;Injection: 12/27/05 11:05 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time Low Point : 8.59 mV High Point : 73.93 mV
Scale Fagtor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 9 mV Plot Scale: 65.3 mV w
Response [mV] /\2) | ‘ D
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Sample NEme :

FileName|
Method

Start Time

Scale Fagtor:

GC19 TVH 'X'

183988-011,109005, tvh+btxe
: G:\GC19\DATA\361X024.raw
: TVHBTXE

: 0.00 min

1.0

i

End Time : 25.00 min
Plot Offset: 6 mV

N
o

i

e b

Data File (FID)

!

i
Sample #t di.s Page 1 of 1
Date : 12/27/05 09:25 PM

Time of Fnjection: 12/27/05 08:58 PM
Low Point : 5.86 mV High Point : 127.08 mV

Plot Scale: 121.2 mV
P~ 1-w
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 1839 : McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-12-W Diln Fac: 500.0
T pe: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-015
Analvte S Result i o RL ‘Bateh# Analyzed = Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 260,000 25,000 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-C12 180,000 ¥ b 25,000 109291 01/06/06 EPA 8015B
Benzene 24,000 250 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
Toluene 39,000 250 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
Ethyvlbenzene 6,500 250 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xvlenes 24,000 250 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 10,000 250 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
Surrogate i Eo s BRECH Tamitg - Batch#f -Analyzed:: srsAnalysis
Trifilucorotoluene (FID) 110 62-141 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 78-134 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 99 67-127 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 80-122 109128 12/30/05 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-13-W Batch#: 109128
Tvpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
&b ID: 183988-018 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 100.0
; TLOATiA lyte SRR e R e e e e RIL: R Analys 18
Gasoline C7-C12 290,000 5,000 EPA 8015B
Zenzene 8,600 50 EPA 8021B
Toluene 34,000 50 EPA 8021B
Ecthvlbenzene 6,700 50 EPA 8021B
m lenes 26,000 50 EPA 8021B
O - 11,000 50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate T"ZREC T Limits T Analysis
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 122 62-141 EPA 8015B
Sromofluorobenzene (FID) 114 78-134 EPA 8015B
Triflucrotoluene (PID! 115 £§7-127 EPA B021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 100 80-122 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;
C=
b= See narrative

Ni= Not Analyzed

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 3 of b

see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard




Sample Name :

FileName
Method
Start Time

Scale Factor:

Chromatogram

183988-015,109128, tvh+btxe Sample #: d2.2 Page 1 of 1
¢ G:\GCOS\DATA\363G043.raw Date : 12/30/05 10:40 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/30/05 10:15 AM
: 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 7.30 mV High Point : 110.44 mvV
1.0 Plot Offset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 103.1 mV

B-l2-W

Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 183988-018,109128,tvh+btxe Sample #: bl.6 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\363G021.raw Date : 12/30/05 02:54 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 10:09 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -10.41 mV High Point : 467.00 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -10 mV Plot Scale: 477.4 mV W
Response [mV]
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Curtis & Tompkins, Litd.

, Curtls rLaboratorles Analytlcal,,eport
Lab #: 183988 Locatlon: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Water Recelved: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-14-W Batcht: 109128
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-022 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 25.00
. T oo hnalvee seRegults o s aREeE oo Analysis
Gasollne cC7- Cl2 47,000 1,300 EPA 8015B
Benzene 1,500 13 EPA 8021B
Toluene 5,900 13 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 1,200 13 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 4,900 13 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene 2,200 13 EPA 8021B
e S ‘Surrogate: . SREC  "Liimits: CERAnaYysI IS e
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 125 62-141 EPA 8015RB
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 112 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 80-122 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW-3 Batch#: 109005
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-026 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 40.00
oo civ Analyte ‘Result S RIE oo Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 54,000 2,000 EPA 8015B
Benzene 6,000 20 EPA 8021B
Toluene 10,000 20 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 1,700 20 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 7,000 20 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 2,600 20 EPA 8021B
S L Surrogate: E CoLiimits o Apalysis o
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 97 62-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 105 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 98 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 119 80-122 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;

C=
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 4 of &

see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 403%




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 183988-022,109128, tvh+btxe Sample #: c7.0
FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\363G022.raw Date : 12/30/05 02:54 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 10:40 PM

Page 1 of 1

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -3 mV Plot Scale: 317.6 mV \/b/
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N el N
N - H (0]
O

T e e e e

— —— e —

081
00¢

I

ik

0

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -2.92 mV High Point : 314.71 mV

Cn
C
(@)

il

il

0 L LA

9%

0.93

7

TRIFLUO

9

g

Ol

0

sy
4

[unw]

7l

BROMOF —
C-10

b

9}

e

g i

a¢

oo o] b bedeod e o e oo o g

)
i

J

(
|

Q
X}

N
NS

o
N

Ll




GC19 TVH 'X' Eata File (FID)
|
Sample mee : 183988-026,109005, tvh+btxe i Sample #: al.9 Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\361X009.raw . Date : 12/27/05 12:40 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/27/05 12:13 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 4.68 mV High Point : 153.12 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 5 mV Plot Scale: 148.4 mV
Response [mV] MW/ 5
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method

Start Time

GC19 TVH 'X'

ccv/lcs,qc322276,109005,32241,5/5000

. G:\GC19\DATA\361X003.raw
: TVHBTXE

Scale Factor:

[uw] swi|

: 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min

1.0 Plot Offset: -2 mV
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bata File (FID)

Sample #: Page 1 of 1

Date : 12/27/05 09:15 AM

Time of Injection: 12/27/05 08:48 AM

Low Point : -2.45 mV High Point : 294.97 mV
Plot Scale: 297.5 mV
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| Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv,minsp,109291,81513,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1

. FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\006G004.raw Date : 1/6/06 09:30 AM

 Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 1/6/06 09:05 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 7.55 mV High Point : 139.46 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 8 mV Plot Scale: 131.9 mV
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rtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Curtls & Tompklns Laboratories Analytical Report =
Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Water Recelved: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Type: BLANK Batch#: 109005
Lab ID: QC322274 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
: S Analyte S SEResulE D EE s SERE .. - BAnalysis
Gasollne C7-C12 ND 50 EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Surrogate: : SREC: Laimits il Analysis
| Trlfluorotoluene {F1ID) 90 62-141 EPA 8015B
| Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 109 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 114 80-122 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Batch# : 109128
Lab ID: QC322727 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
- s Analyte ~ Result & RL s Analysis
Gasollne C7-C12 ND 50 EPA B8015B
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
: ~Surrogate .. ... BREC 'Limits . Analysis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 102 62-141 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 78-134 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 94 67-127 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 101 80-122 EPA 8021B
Tvpe: BLANK Batch#: 109291
Lab ID: QC323347 Analyzed: 01/06/06
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Analyte Result RL:
Mineral Spirits C7-C12 ND 50
Surrogate Result $REC Limits
Trifluorotocluene (FID) 115 62-141
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 120 78-134
Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) NA

*= Value outside of QC limits;

see narrative

= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

b= Ses narrative
NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 5 of




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Tab #- 183988

Location:

McGréth‘Stéel

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectt: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC322275 Batchit: 102005
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/27/05
Units: ug/L

. Analyte Spiked Result SREC. Limits,
Benzene 20.00 21.57 108 80-120
Toluene 20.00 21.08 105 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.62 103 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 20.00 21.48 107 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 20.24 101 80-120

Surrogate oo %REC “Limits ™

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 67-127
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 122 80-122

Page 1 of 1




C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

~ Curtis

”&Ljompkiﬁs’LéBOraﬁories Anéiyficéi RépQ th

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Welss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA B015B

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC322276 Batch#: 109005

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/27/05

Units: ug/L

g Analyte 7 "Spiked | Result | %REC TLimits
Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 1,879 94 80-120

‘Burrogate

%REC  Limits

Trifluorotoluene

(FID) 118 62-141

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116 78-134

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

nalytical Report
Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectt: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC322728 Batchi: 109128
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 12/29/05
Units: ug/L
: Analyte b TieoiooSpikediis oo Resulg S BREC
Benzene 20.00 19.71 99 80-120
Toluene 20.00 18.50 92 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.17 101 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 20.00 19.01 95 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 19.88 99 80-120
i Surrogate . oo o SREC oLimits o o0 oo i D n
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 99 67-127
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 103 80-122

Page 1 of 1 150



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Ompklns Laboratorles Analytlcal IFReportj e

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC322729 Batcht: 109128
Matrix: Water Analvyzed: 12/29/05
Units: ug/L

7 Result $REC. Limits.
2,129 106 80-120

Gasoline C7-C12

= _ Burrogate . %REC Limits =~
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 128 62-141
Bromef luorobenzene (FID) 131 78-134

Page 1 of 1 16.6
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Tompkins Laboratories

’jqialsd;ﬁcalpjgexxgrtaff&gfauﬁ_;:L;‘.J

183988
Weiss Associates
184-1761-01-3

Lab #:
Client:
Project#:

Location:

Prep:
Analysis:

EPA 5030B
EPA 8015B

McGrath Steel

LCS
QC323349
Watexr

ug/L

Type:

Lab ID:
Matrix:
Units:

Diln Fac:
Batch#:
Analyzed:

1.000
109291
01/06/06

S$REC

o Liimits

Gasoline C7-C12 . ”" 2,000

2,074

104

80-120

Surrogate .

62-141
78-134

Triflubidtoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene

(FID)

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Batch QC Report

~ Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

McGrath Stéel

Lab #: 183988 Location:

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA B8015B
Field ID: 22227244222 Batché: 109005
MSS Lab ID: 184029-001 Sampled: 12/23/05
Matrix: Water Received: 12/27/05
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID QC322353

" T analyte

‘MSS Result =

Gasoline C7-C12

42.07

= ‘Surrogate 7 %REC Limits

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 124 62-141

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 130 78-134
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC322354

Analyte Spiked = Result © " 7 %REC  Limits RPD Lim

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,177 107 80-120 3 20
, Surrogate ' %REC _ Limits

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 127 62-141

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 132 78-134
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 ¢f 1 4.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

~ Curtis & Tompk

Lab #: T 183988 ' Location; T MéGrath Steel

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Field ID: 2222727222727 Batch#: 109128

MSS Lab ID: 184040-001 Sampled: 12/27/05

Matrix: Water Received: 12/28/05

Units: ug/L ' Analyzed: 12/30/05

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC322738

.. Analyte o MSS Result ... _Result - = SREC. Limits -

Gasollne C7 Cl2 13.68 1,930 96 80-120
e S Surrogate CoSRRC Ldmits 0 e
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 115 62-141

Bromofluorcohenzene (FID) 120 78-134

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC322739

: e ~Analyte Covwen mnee oaSpiked s i oResulE s o S SRRC Limits PRPD Lim
Gasollne C7-C12 2,000 2,003 99 80-120 4 20
... ' surrogate E © %REC  Limits

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 120 62-141

Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 132 78-134

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 17.1



C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Batch QC Report

183988

McGrath Steel

Lab #: Location:
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: B-10-W Batch#: 109291
MSS Lab 1ID: 183988-007 Sampled: 12/20/05
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 01/06/06
Diln Fac: 1.000
Tvpe : MS Lab ID: QC323461
Analyte MSS Result® Spiked Result “$REC Limits
Gasoline C7-Cl2 666 .3 2,000 2,563 95 80-120
. ___Surrogate -
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 160 * 62-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 138 * 78-134
Tipe MSD Lab ID: 0C323462
Analyte . i 7 Spiked Result? %REC Limits RPD Lim
Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 96 80-120 1 20
‘surrogate © %REC  Limits =00 R

Trifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

l62 *
135 *

62-141
78-134

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Locatlon: McGrath Steel
Welss Associates Prep: EPA. 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received

Field ID: B-8-5 Batcht: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-002 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
i Analyte: o s S Result 3 s R SUnits s 0 Analysisih
Gasollne Ct7-c12 4.6 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 100 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 14 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 130 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 560 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 120 5.2 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Trlfluorotoluene FID) 99 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 102 63-125 EPA B8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 117 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-8-10 Batchi#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-003 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 5.000
“Analyte e e " “Result o RI o Units: Analysisg
Gasollne C7-C12 16 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 880 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 1,800 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 340 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 1,200 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xyléne 550 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
.. Burrogate : i SSREC . Limits i Anpalysiso ST g
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 124 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 120 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 120 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 10 5.t



GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 183988-002,109100, tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X007.raw Date : 12/30/05 11:56 AM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 02:50 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 8.18 mV High Point : 83.94 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 8 mV Plot Scale: 75.8 mV

| B-%-5
Response [mV]
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GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 183988-003,109100, tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X021.raw Date : 12/29/05 11:13 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 10:46 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -40.21 mV High Point : 1052.13 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -40 mV Plot Scale: 1092.3 mV

B-%-10

Response [mV]
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

"Curtiéw& TQmpkin$

Laboratorles Analytlcal Report

Tab ¥ 183988

Locatlon:

McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proqect# 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Receilved: 12/22/05
Basgis: as received
Field ID: B-9-6 Batch#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-005 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
. Anmalyte o RL =  Units Analysis
Gasollne C7 C12 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 5.6 ug/Xg EPA 8021B
Toluene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
T Surrogate %REC  Limits: . Analysis’
Trlfluorotoiuene (FID) 96 59-140 EPA B015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 95 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 111 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-9-11 Batchi: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-006 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
B ‘Analyte sRegukt = RL: .. Units Analysis
Gasollne C7 c12 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.4 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
: : Surrogate s “i%R] Lia rono Analygis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 102 56-140 EPA B015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 116 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 115 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;

see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 403
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 10




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-10-5 Batch#: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-008 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
] CoiEApalyte s o e Re gy T GOREE Units i 77 S Analysig
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl1l2 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
c-Xvlene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
e Surrogate “%REC. Limits ~ ~ Analysis S
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 105 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 96 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-10-10 Batch#: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-009 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyte “Result. o RL Units Analysig
Gasoline C7-C12 4.9 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl12 4.7 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 130 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 250 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 25 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Surrogate SREC ~Limits “Analysis
Trifluorotoluene (F1D) 140 59-140 EPA B8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 112 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 114 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 101 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page of 10

see narrative
= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%




Chromatogram

Sample Name : 183988-009,109047,minsp Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\362G007.raw Date : 12/29/05 01:12 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 11:25 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 7.42 mv High Point : 102.50 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 95.1 mv
Response [mV] B - ) O } O
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C

Curtls” m] ,k»lns ;:Laboratorles ' Analytlcal Repc
Lab #: 183988 Locatlon: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
ProjectH: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-10-15 Batchi: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-010 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
o ' Analyte L
Gasollne C7 C12 1.1
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl2 ND 1.1
Benzene ND 5.5
Toluene 16 5.5
Ethylbenzene 100 5.5
m, p-Xylenes 40 5.5
o-Xvlene 18 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
: Surrogate T SREC - Limits s Analysis B
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 105 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 95 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-11-5 Batch#: 109100
Type : SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-012 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyte © "Result L T Units oo - Apnalysis
Gasoline C7-C12 ND 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
. Surrogate. T oAna 1YSiS iR
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 104 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 117 62-149 EPA B8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 99 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 117 71-129 EPA 8021B
*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble

Y=
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim

Page 4 of

it
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location:
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/065
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-11-10 Batchi: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-013 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 5.000
Analyte Result - 2 RL = Units Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 15 5. mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 750 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 1,900 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 420 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 1,700 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 720 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
. Lo Surrogate - SREC:  Limits: . . Bnalyvsis
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 117 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 119 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 100 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) 114 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-11-14 Batch#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-014 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 5.000
B EehE . Analyter e “Result . ooiuosni o RL T Units i Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 8.3 5.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 260 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 260 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 250 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
n, p-Xylenes 650 25 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene 260 25 -ug/Kg EPA 8021B
C-Surrogate SREC . Limits " Analysis =
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 103 59-140 EPA B8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 62-149 EPA B8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 97 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 120 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 5 of 10 5.1




GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 183988-013,109100, tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X022.raw Date : 12/29/05 11:47 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 11:20 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -40.15 mV High Point : 1052.11 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -40 nV Plot Scale: 1092.3 mV
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Sample Name :

FileName
Method

Start
Scale

[uw] swif

Time
Factor:

GC19 TVH

183988-014,109100, tvh+btxe

: G:\GC19\DATA\363X023.raw

: TVHBTXE
: 0.00 min
1.0

End Time

Plot Offset: -40 mV

=
(e}

mnamm

00¢

: 25.00 min

'X'" Data File (FID)

Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
Date : 12/30/05 12:21 AM
Time of Injection: 12/29/05
Low Point : -40.24 mv

Plot Scale: 1092.4 mV

11:54 PM
High Point :
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I nmmnmnmm
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtls;&@T>>pk,ns Laboratorles Analytlcal ort o
Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-12-5 Batchi#: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-016 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
B “oe Analybe 5 e ' Result s RLE oo Units oo Analysis
Gasollne C7-C1l2 6.4 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl2 6.2 Y 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
— T i T —— S TR T £
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 123 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 124 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 102 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-12-11 Batch#: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-017 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
T Analvyte . 7 Result CUTTTTETRL T T T Units S Analysigs
Gasollne C7-C12 5.6 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-C12 5.5 Y 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 180 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 9.1 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 460 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 220 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 31 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
. Surrogate - .. %REC Limits - . . Analysis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 119 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 107 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 115 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 6 of 10
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 183988-016,109047,minsp Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\362G009.raw Date : 12/29/05 01:12 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 12:29 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -3.04 mV High Point : 310.86 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -3 mV Plot Scale: 313.9 mv
Response [mV] % ‘l S
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Sample Name :

183988-017,109047, minsp

Chromatogram

Sample #: a Page 1 of 1

FileName : G:\GCOS5\DATA\362G010.raw Date : 12/29/05 01:12 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 01:01 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 5.02 mV High Point : 149.63 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 5 mV Plot Scale: 144.6 mV
Response [mV] E) tz l ’
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C

. Curt boratories Analytical Report
Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field 1ID: B-13-6 Batchi: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-019 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
: F 7 T Analyte SRLT Units S Bmalysis 0 i
Gasollne C7 C12 0.9 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene 4.8 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
: Surrogate S %REC Y Limits “Analysis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 104 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 126 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 123 71-129 EPA 80218
Field ID: B-13-10 Batch#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-020 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
’ ShoAnalyte s E “RLT Units T EAnalysis
Gasollne C7-C12 1.1 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvylene 5.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
: #sSurrogate. e S%RECH Liimits Analysis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 105 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 126 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 100 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 123 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits;
C=
Ve

ND= Not Detected

RL=

Page %ortln% Limit

see narrative

Presence cgnﬁirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

Curtis & Tompkins. Ld.




GC1l9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)
Sample Name : 183988-019,109100,tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X011.raw Date : 12/29/05 05:33 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 05:06 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 9.18 mV High Point : 62.04 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 9 mV Plot Scale: 52.9 mV 7
Response [mV] 6 \ 1) (p
BN — N N [ [N N S [&)l (o) »
Lol T Do Do D T T Do L 1
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O
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab §: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Welss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-13-15 Batch#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-021 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 50.00
Analyte: - Result CRE soldnitg s Analysis
Gasollne C7-C1l2 500 50 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 1,700 C 250 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 19,000 250 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 12,000 250 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 53,000 250 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 20,000 250 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
L BiSurrogate. % mits “iAnal
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 116 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-14-5 Batch#: 109100
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-023 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 25.00
: “Analvte - Regult s ZoAnalysis
Gasollne C7-C12 72 80158
Benzene 620 C 130 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 3,600 130 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene 1,400 130 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 7,000 130 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 2,600 130 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Surrogate SREC . Lamits o Analysis i
TxlFluorotoluene (FID) 117 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 123 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 98 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 71-129 EPA 8021B
*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 8 ot 5.1




GC1l9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)
Sample Name : 183988-021,109100, tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X019.raw Date : 12/29/05 10:05 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 09:38 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -33.38 mV High Point : 915.66 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -33 nmV Plot Scale: 949.0 mV
Response [mV] (5/ ‘ 6 } 5
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GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 183988-023,109100,tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X020.raw Date : 12/29/05 10:39 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 10:12 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -40.20 mv High Point : 1052.00 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -40 mv Plot Scale: 1092.2 mV

Response [mV] V W q 5
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

o Les ;Analytlcal. ort
Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3
Matrix: So11l Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received
Field ID: B-14-10 Batch#: 109100
Tvpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-024 Analyzed: 12/29/05
Diln Fac: 10.00
: ‘ HAnalyte:: o Result: RL o Units: iR
Gasollne C7-C1l2 61 10 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 590 C 50 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 3,300 50 ug/Kg EPA B8021B
Ethylbenzene 1,200 50 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 5,300 50 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 2,100 50 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Surrogate FREC  Limits coAnalysis
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 130 59-140 EPA B015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 562-149 EPA 8015SB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 112 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 112 71-129 EPA 8021B
Field ID: B-14-16 Batchi: 109047
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-025 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Analyte : SELE Result RL : “Bnits  Analysis
Gasoline C7-C12 27 0.92 mg/Kg EPA 801G5B
Benzene 750 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 1,400 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethvlbenzene 370 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 590 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xvylene 1,200 4.6 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
. “Surrogate G T TFREC T LImits 07 " Analysis
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 120 59-140 EPA 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 62-149 EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 138 * 63-125 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 101 71-129 EPA B8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 9 of 10 5.1




GC1l9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)
Sample Name : 183988-024,109100, tvh+btxe Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GC19\DATA\363X006.raw Date : 12/29/05 02:43 PM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/29/05 02:15 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -40.20 mv High Point : 1052.05 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -40 mV Plot Scale: 1092.3 mv
-1-10
Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 183988-025,109047 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCO5\DATA\362G013.raw Date : 12/29/05 01:12 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 02:54 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -~23.58 mV High Point : 720.64 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -24 mV ) Plot Scale: 744.2 mV

A= 14-{(,

Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv/lcs,gc322447,109047,52241,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\362G003.raw Date : 12/29/05 01:12 PM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 09:17 AM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -0.90 mV High Point : 271.31 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -1 mV Plot Scale: 272.2 mV
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Response [mV]
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Sample Name :
FileName
Method

Start Time

Scale Factor:

[u] sy

GC1l9 TVH

cecv/lcs,qc322637,109100,52241,5/5000
: G:\GC19\DATA\363X003.raw
: TVHBTXE

: 0.00 min

1.0

End Time

Plot Offset:

-4 mV

: 25.00 min

Data File (FID)

Sample #: Page 1 of 1

Date : 12/29/05 01:00 PM

Time of Injection: 12/29/05 12:33 PM

Low Point : -3.69 mV High Point : 321.96 mV

Plot Scale: 325.6 mV
@& 5OL(/M/
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% Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv,minsp, 109047, 81513,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
FileName H G:\GCOS\DATA\362G004.raw Date : 12/28/05 10:14 aM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 12/28/05 09:49 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -2.58 mV High Point : 303.92 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -3 mV Plot Scale: 306.5 mV
Response [mVv] Mﬁ//) g{) IN
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: v 183988 ' ’ - Location: ' MéGféth Stéél

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B

Proijecti: 184-1761-01-3

Matrix: So1l Received: 12/22/05

Basis: as received
Type: BLANK Batch# : 109047

Lab ID: QC322445 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
S Analyte - o B COoRLecni o Units 0. Analysiss

Gasollne C7-C12 ND 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Mineral Spirits C7-Cl2 ND 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021R
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
e Surrogate B S Limits: Analysis ™

Trlfluorotoluene FID) 59-140 EPA 80158

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 109 62-149 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 94 63-125 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 98 71-129 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Batch#: 109100
Lab ID: QC322635 Analyzed: 12/29/05%
Diln Fac: 1.000

i : “Analyte saResult T e e R S Units 0 Analysis.
Gasollne C7-C12 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8015B
Benzene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Surrogate T U %RECT Limits S Analysis

Tritluorotoluene (FID) 87 59-140 EPA 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 62-149 EPA 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 91 63-125 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 71-129 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographlc pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 10 5.1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Curtis &.TQ@pk%ps Labpratories‘Analytigai_Report

Lab %: 183988 T ‘ Location: ‘McGrath Steel

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab 1ID: QC322446 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batcht: 109047
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 12/28/05

Analyte - oo Spiked . o Result i L GRRC T Limits
Benzene 100.0 92.40 92 80-120
Toluene 100.0 96.73 97 80-120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 89.29 89 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 100.0 94.23 94 80-120
o-Xylene 100.0 94 .58 95 80-120

~ Suriogate T %REC Limits

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101 63-125
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 71-129

Page 1 of 1 6.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

. es Anal

ytical Report

_ Curtis & Tompkin

Lab #: 183988 Location: " McGrath Steel
Client: Weliss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322447 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 109047
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 12/28/05

Analvyte CoE T igndked ... . Result 7 3REC - Limits

Gasoline C7-C12 10.00 9.617 96 80-120

‘Surrogate %REC Limits

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 131 59-140
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 116 62-149

Page 1 of 1 ' 7.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

'_-waﬁrtiS¢&QTbmpkins-Labofaé¢rlasfﬁﬁal§£icélﬁRePOftP’

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322636 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batchi: 109100
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 12/29/05

Analyte "~ Spiked Result  ®REC Limits
Benzene 100.0 109.8 110 80-120
Toluene 100.0 108.5 108 80-120
Ethylbenzene 100.0 109.5 110 80-120
m, p-Xylenes 100.0 107.8 108 80-120
o-Xylene 100.0 106.8 107 80-120

“Burregate T T EREG T

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 96 63-125
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 115 71-129

Page 1 of 1 3.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

s Tompkins Laboratories Analytical Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: " McGrath Steel
Client: Weliss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322637 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109100
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 12/29/05

~  Result | %REC Limits

lyte

Gasoline C7-C12 10.05 101 80-120

Surrogate - %REC Limits

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 113 59-140
Bromof luorobenzene (FID) 129 62-149

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

71.gurtisy&

‘Léb #f. . 183988 Location:‘ Mcérath Steel‘

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: B-11-5 Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 183988-012 Batchi: 109100
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/21/05
Units: mg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 12/30/05
Type: MS Lab ID: QC322725
. Analyte - .- MSS Result Spiked i . Result $REC  Limits
Gasoline C7-C12 0.1470 10.10 7.563 73 44-120
. . Surrogate mits =
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 59-140
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 131 62-149
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC322726
: - Analyte oo ... Spiked . . . Result ' ' %REC Limits RPD Lim
Gasoline C7-C12 10.64 S.971 92 44-120 22 23
Surrogate . %REC Limits
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 121 59-140
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 130 62-149

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L Prepared: 12/28/05
Batch#: 109078

rield ID: B-8-W Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05

sab ID: 183988-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
3iln Fac: 1.000

*ield ID: B-9-W Sampled: 12/20/05
[ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-004 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 1.000

; . Bnal o

Diesel C10-C24 770 L Y 50
o _Surrogate

Hexacosane 94 60-135

*ield ID: B-10-W Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05
sab ID: 183988-007 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 1.000

. Analyt
Diesel C10-C24 99 L Y 50

Hexacosane - 93 60-135

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

iD= Not Detected

L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 3 18.0



Sample Name: 183988-001sg,109078

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\363b034
Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 15B\Methodibteh349. met
Run Date: 12/30/2005 4:08:20 AM

Analysis Date: 12/30/2005 9:09:42 AM

Instrument: GC158 Vial: 34 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)

Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 183988-007sg,109078

Data File: \Lims\gdrivel\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\363b036
Sequence File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Method\bteh349.met
Run Date: 12/30/2005 5:05:23 AM

Analysis Date: 12/30/2005 9:10:36 AM

Instrument: GC15B Vial: 36 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 18 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L Prepared: 12/28/0%
Batch#: 109078

Field ID: B-11-W Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/31/05

Lab ID: 183988-011 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 5.000

Diesel C10-C 100,000 L Y 250

Hexacosane 89 60-135

Field ID: B-12-W Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-015 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diln Fac: 1.000

“Diesel C10-C24

‘Hexacosane 72 60-135

Field ID: B-13-W Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-018 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Diln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 ’ 13,000 L ¥

Hexacosane

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit
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Sample Name: 183988-011sg,109078,5x

Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\364a048
Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Sequence\364.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 17A\Method\ateh002. met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 7:28:20 AM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 9:37:45 AM

Instrument: GC17A Vial: 48 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1 Dilution Factor: 1 PDF: 1
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Sampie Name: 183988-015s9,109078

Data File: \\WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 15B\Data\363b038
Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 15B\Method\bteh349.met
Run Date: 12/30/2005 6:02:22 AM

Analysis Date: 12/30/2005 9:12:15 AM

Instrument: GC15B Vial: 38 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1

?-17-W
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Sample Name: 183988-018sg,109078
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\363b039
Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq

Software Version 3.1.7 - ]
Method Name: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 15B\Method\bteh349.met N D

Run Date: 12/30/2005 6:30:57 AM

Analysis Date: 12/30/2005 9:12:40 AM

Instrument: GC15B Vial: 39 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L Prepared: 12/28/05
Batch#: 109078

Field ID: B-14-W Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05

Lab ID: 183988-022 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 1,600 L Y 50

Hexacosane 83 60-135

Field ID: MW-3 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-026 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 2,600 L Y 50

Hexacosane 93 60-135

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 12/30/05
Lab ID: QC322552 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Jiln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 ND 50

”ﬁexacosane 110 60-135

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 3 18.0




Sample Name: 183988-022s9,109078

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\363b040
Sequence File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC158\Method\bteh349 met
Run Date: 12/30/2005 6:59:29 AM

Analysis Date: 12/30/2005 9:12:48 AM

Instrument: GC15B Vial: 40 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: ccv,52269,dst_500

Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC1SB\Data\SG3b003
Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC1 5B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdn've\ezchrom\Projects\GC1 5B\Method\bteh349.met
Run Date: 12/29/2005 9:38:32 AM

Analysis Date: 12/29/2005 1:31:27 PM

instrument: GC15B Vial: 3 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)

Sample Amount: 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 109078

Units: ug/L Prepared: 12/28/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC322553

‘Dlésel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,995 80 53-138

Hexacosane 84 60-135

Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC322554

Diesel C10-C24 2,500 2,147 86 53-138 7 36

Hexacééane 92 60—135VY

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 19.0




C Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Proijecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: mg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field 1D: B-8-5 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/29/05
Lab ID: 183988-002 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109117

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-8-10
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 183988-003
Diln Fac: 1.000
Batch#: 109117

Sampled:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

12/20/05
12/29/05
12/31/05
EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24

Field 1ID: B-9-6
Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID: 183988-005
Diln Fac: 1.000
Batch#: 109117

Sampled:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

12/20/05
12/29/05
12/31/05
EPA 3630C

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-9-11
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 183988-006
Diln Fac: 5.000
Batch#: 109117

Sampled:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

12/20/05
12/29/05
12/30/05
EPA 3630C

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L=
Y:
ND=
RL=

Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

Page 1 of
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Sampie Name: 183988-002sg,109117

Data File: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b062

Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\iLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Method\bteh363.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 1:00:34 AM

Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 3:16:50 PM

Instrument. GC13B (Offline) Vial: 62 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)
Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 183988-003sg,109117
Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b064

Sequence File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13BiSequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Method\bteh363 met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 1:56.30 AM
Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 3:17:56 PM

Instrument: GC13B (Offline) Vial: 64 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)

Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 183988-006sg,109117,5x

Data File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\363b056

Sequence File: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 158\Method\bteh349.met
Run Date: 12/30/2005 9:24:58 PM

Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 2:01:15 PM

instrument: GC15B (Offline) Vial: 56 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

TLab #:

Location:

McGrath Steel

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA B015B
Matrix: So1l Basis: as received
Units: mg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-10-5 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/29/05

Lab ID: 183988-008 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 5.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109117

Diesel Cl10-C24 16 H Y 0

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-10-10 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/29/05
Lab ID: 183988-009 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Batchi: 109117

Diesel Ci10-C24

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-10-15 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/29/05
Lab ID: 183988-010 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Batch#: 109117

. 1alyte:
Diesel C10-C24

R U gurrogate ARRC T ;
Hexacosane 102 48-132

Field ID: B-11-5 Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/29/05
Lab ID: 183988-012 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Batch#: 109117

- TR
Diesel C10-C24

48-132

Hexacos

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page of 20.0




Sample Name: 183988-008sg,109117,5x

Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Data\002b014
Sequence File: \Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC15B\Sequencel002.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: W.ims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 15B\Method\bteh349.met
Run Date: 1/2/2006 7:44:07 PM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 8:44:37 AM

Instrument: GC15B Vial: 14 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1
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Sampie Name: 183988-010s9,109117

Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b060

Sequence File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC13B\Sequence\363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Method\bteh363.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 12:04:43 AM

Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 3:15:48 PM

Instrument: GC138 (Offline) Vial: 60 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)
Sample Amount: 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183988 H ee
Client: Weiss Associates : SHAKER TABLE
Projectd: 184-1761-01-3 is: EPA 8015B
Matrix: So1l 1S : as received
Units: mg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-11-10 Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05

Lab ID: 183988-013 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batchi: 109138

e Anaty
Diesel C10-C24

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-11-14 Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-014 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109138

Field ID: B-12-5 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-016 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batchi: 109138

Field ID: B-12-11 Sampled: 12/20/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-017 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109138

mi
-132

Hexacosane 48

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page g of %
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Sampie Name: 189088-016sg,109138

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b065

Sequence File: W.ims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Sequencel363.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 138\Method\bteh363.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 2:24:32 AM

Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 3:18:27 PM

tnstrument: GC13B (Offline) Vial: 65 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)
Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 184088-017sg,109138

Data File: \Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\364a046
Sequence File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Sequencel364.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 17A\Method\ateh002. met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 6:33:48 AM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 9:36:28 AM

Instrument: GC17A Vial: 46 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1 Dilution Factor: 1 PDF: 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #:

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: So1l Basis: as received
Units: mg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field 1ID: B-13-6 Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-019 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 3.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batcht: 109138

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-13-10
Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID: 183988-020
Diln Fac: 1.000
Batch#: 109138

Sampled:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

12/21/05
12/30/05
12/31/05
EPA 3630C

c10-C24

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-13-15
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 183988-021
Diln Fac: 1.000
Batch: 109138

Sampled:
Prepared:
Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

12/21/05
12/30/05
12/31/05
EPA 3630C

Field ID: B-14-5 Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05
Lab ID: 183988-023 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109138

S Analyte:

Diesel C10-C24

Hexacosane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of
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Sample Name: 183988-019sg,109138,3x

Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\002b015
Sequence File: \Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC13B\Sequence\002.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 138\Method\bteh363.met
Run Date: 1/2/2006 7:31:09 PM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 8:20:34 AM

tnstrument: GC13B Vial: 15 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)
Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 183988-020sg,109138
Data File: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b066
Sequence File: WLims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC13B\Sequence\363.seq

Software Version 3.1.

7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Method\bteh363.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 2:52:32 AM

Analysis Date: 12/31/2005 3:18:38 PM

Instrument: GC13B (Offline) Vial: 66 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)

Sample Amount: 1
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Sample Name: 184088-021sg,109138

Data File: Wims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 17A\Data\364a044
Sequence File: W.ims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Sequence\364.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17AWMethod\ateh002.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 5:39:06 AM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 9:35:20 AM

Instrument: GC17A Vial: 44 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1 _Dilution Factor: 1 PDF: 1
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Sample Name: 184088-023sg,109138

Data File: WLims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\364a043
Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Sequence\364.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 17AWMethod\ateh002.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 5:11:41 AM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 9:34:51 AM

Instrument: GC17A Vial: 43 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1 _Dilution Factor: 1 PDF: 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #:

McGrath Steel

Client: Weiss Associates SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 EPA 8015B
Matrix: Soil as received
Units: ng/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-14-10 Sampled: 12/21/05
Iype: SAMPLE Prepared: 12/30/05

Lab ID: 183988-024 Analyzed: 12/31/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Batch#: 109138

C10-C24

Hexacosane

Field ID: B-14-16 Sampled:

Type: SAMPLE Prepared:

Lab ID: 183988-025 Analyzed:

Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method:
Batchi: 109138

12/21/05
12/30/05
12/31/05
EPA 3630C

AnalvEi
Diesel C10-C24

Hexacosane

Type: BLANK Prepared:

Lab ID: QC322683 Analyzed:

Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method:
Batch#: 109117

12/29/05
12/30/05
EPA 3630C

Type: BLANK Prepared:

Lab ID: QC322757 Analyzed:

Diln Fac: 1.000 Cleanup Method:
Batch#: 109138

12/30/05
12/30/05
EPA 3630C

Hexacosane

= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




Sample Name: 184088-024sg,109138

Data File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC 17A\Data\364a042
Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrivelezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Sequence\364.seq
Software Version 3.1.7

Method Name: \Wims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Method\ateh002.met
Run Date: 12/31/2005 4:43:54 AM

Analysis Date: 1/3/2006 9:34:17 AM

Instrument: GC17A Vial: 42 Operator: Teh 3. Analyst (lims2k3\teh3)
Sample Amount: 1 _Dilution Factor: 1 PDF: 1

B-14-10

mvV
s - - N N N ) ) N
) N a ~ o IS a ~ o N o ~
3] a o o o 5] =) o o a o a
o o S o o S < & =] [s] S S S
1 I 1 1 1 1 I . L 1 Il 1 ]
N o
P
o J
© 4
=
o
£
2
=
@
0
——
—
N =
N —
(C36)
=
N
=
=
=
=
=)
g T T T T T T i T T T T T
' o N o ~ N — - - N N N N
8 a =] o o o o 3 S N o 3
a S S o S 2 =] o S o S o
i S o S o 51 <) o <)
mv

Page 2 of 2 (42)




— \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC17A\Data\364a045, A

| 840868 - 025 2oy, 104138

-1 -1




Sample Name: ccv,s2269,dsl_500
Data File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC 13B\Data\363b003
Sequence File: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC13B\Sequence\363.seq

Software Version 3.1.7
Method Name: \\Lims\gdrive\ezchrom\Projects\GC13B\I\Aethod\bteh3634met D A
Run Date: 12/29/2005 12:07:03 PM “C

Analysis Date: 12/29/2005 1:22:45 PM '
Instrument: GC13B Vial: 3 Operator: Teh 2. analyst (lims2k3\teh2)

Sample Amount: 1

mv
- . - -~
IN) » @ =
=1 o ] 3 S 8 F=3 2 @
o 3 ) S o S =] ) bS] 8
1 1 L 1 1 i i 1 1 P 1
~ -
& 4
o -
® -
- K’
°
= {C28)
S
&
@
@«
= 4
~
(C36)
-
=
(C40)
=
>
o
@ ] (C50)
n
o T —T T T T T T T T
(=] N o jo2d @ - — —_
Q Q =] = -
8 8 & 8 8 =] 3 & 3
5] 5] 1) 1) 3
mv

Page 2 of 2




C Curtis & Tompkins, tid.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projectt: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC322684 Batch#: 109117
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 12/29/05
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 12/30/05
Basis: as received

Zleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24 46 .06 92 - 54-137

Hexacosane 91 48-132

Page 1 of 1 21.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location:

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC322758 Batch#: 109138
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 12/30/05
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 12/30/05
Basis: as received

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C1 49.53 51.89 105 54-137

Hexacosane 95 48-132

Page 1 of 1 23.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: B-10-5 Batch#: 109117

MSS Lab ID: 183988-008 Sampled: 12/20/05
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/22/05
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 12/29/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 3.000

Type: MS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC322685

Hexacosane 87 48-132

Type: MSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC322686

Diesel C10-C24 49.70 71.40 112

Hexacosane 102 48-132

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 22.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath ee
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: SHAKER TABLE
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 2272272272272 Batch#: 109138

MSS Lab ID: 184055-007 Sampled: 12/27/05
Matrix: Soil Received: 12/28/05
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 12/30/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/01/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: MS Lab ID: QC322759

<0.2507 50.16 45.06 90 28-163

Diesel C10-C24

“Hexacosane | 82 48-132

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC322760

Diesel C10-C24 . 49.55 50.05 101 28-163 12 46

.Hexacoééné 91 48-132

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 24.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

a : 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L

Field ID: B-8-W Batchi#: 109063
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-001 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 12.50

Analy
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTRBE .3
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND .3
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND .3
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND .3
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.7 .3
1,2-Dibromoethane ND .3

AL )
Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromof luorobenzene

Field ID: B-9-W Batchi: 109063
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-004 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEA)

MTBE 13 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

.leromofluofo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-125
Toluene-ds 103 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 84 80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab ¥ 183988

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/705
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-10-W Batch#: 109029
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-007 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

Analy
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

[oJoNoloNeNol
(SR RN RE N,

2 HUELO 3

leromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103
Toluene—dB 101
Bromofluorobenzene 99

Field ID: B-11-W
Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID: 183988-011
Diln Fac: 166.7

Batchi:
Sampled:

Analyzed:

109029
12/21/05
12/27/05

tert Butyl A coho
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

55555 g

360

1,700

83
83
83
83
83
83

‘leromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96
Toluene—dB 101
Bromof luorobenzene 95

80-121
80-125
80-120
80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page i




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # McGrath Steel

Client: Weiss Associates : EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 is: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L
Field ID: B-12-W Batchi: 109029
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-015 Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 166.7
nalyt

tert-Butyl Alcohol

MTBE 83

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 83

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 83

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 83
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 83
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 83

Dibromof Luoromet 80-121

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-125

Toluene-d8 97 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-124

Field ID: B-13-W Batchi: 109029
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-018 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 125.0

Analbyte
utyl Alcohol (TEA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1l,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Location: McGrath Steel

: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Receilved: 12/22/05
Units: ug/L

Field ID: B-14-W Sampled: 12/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12/28/05
Lab ID: 183988-022

£3
10

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE 109063
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 50 100.0 109029
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE) ND 50 100.0 109029
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 50 100.0 109029
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 100.0 109029
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 100.0 109029

R TBEEEEE
109029
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 80-125 100.0 109029
Toluene-ds 102 80-120 100.0 109029
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-124 100.0 109029
Field 1ID: MW-3 Batch#: 109029
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-026 Analyzed: 12/28/05

Diln Fac: 125.0

b% (TBA) ND 1,300
MTBE 12,000 63
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 63
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 63
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 63
ND
ND

1,2-Dichloroethane 63
1,2-Dibromoethane 63

Dibromofluoromethane 92 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81 80-125
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 2.0




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab #: Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proijecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Received: 12/22/05
Units: uga/L

Type: BLANK Batch#: 109029

Lab ID: QC322383 Analyzed: 12/27/05

Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol ( 0

MTBE 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 80-125

Toluene-ds 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-124
Type: BLANK Batchi: 109063
Lab ID: QC322513 Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

EEEEEEE

hane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 80-125
Toluene-ds8 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Re orting Limit
Page of




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 1059029
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/27/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC322381

MTBE 25.00 22.15 89 72-120
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 24 .51 98 74-121
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 26.28 105 77-123
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.22 93 77-120

Dibromof luoromethane 90

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 80

Toluene-ds 98

Bromofluorobenzene 94
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC322382

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 111.7 89 66-138 0 25
MTBE 25.00 22.63 91 72-120 2 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.77 103 74-121 5 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 27.46 110 77-123 4 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.77 99 77-120 6 20

Dibromofluoromethane 89 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 80-125
Toluene-ds 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 93 80-124

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.0




Batch QC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 109063

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 12/28/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC322511

texr (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

25.00

25.00
25.00
25.00

22.20 89
24.76 929
27.73 111
23.42 94

66-138
72-120
74-121
77-123
77-120

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

Bromofluorobenzene

93
84
101
91

80-121
80-125
80-120
80-124

Type: BSD

Lab ID:

QC322512

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

125.0
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00

116 .4 93
22.70 91
24.57 98
27.01 108
23.64 95

66-138
72-120
74-121
77-123
77-120

oW e N

25
20
20
20
20

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

93
86
103
93

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183988 , : Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject#: 184-1761-01-3 Analvysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field 1ID: B-8-5 Lab ID: 183988-002
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05

ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA 0. 109157

MTBE 330 4.545 109167 01/02/06
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.9434 109157 12/30/05
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.9434 109157 12/30/05
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.9434 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.9434 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.9434 109157 12/30/05

TRy 3 BREC 5. 3] PBC atehf Ana. ¥

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-120 .9434 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-123 .9434 109157 12/30/05

Toluene-ds 99 80-120 .9434 109157 12/30/05

Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-124 0.9434 109157 12/30/05

Field ID: B-8-10 Lab ID: 183988-003

Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05

Alcohol ND . 109157 12/30/05
MTBE 130 25.00 109191 01/03/06
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.5 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.5 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.5 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.5 0.9091 109157 12/30/05

8 gat 3 EEg Diln Pac Batch# Enalvzed
Dibromofluoromethane 86 80-120 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 81 80-123 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
Toluene-ds 102 80-120 0.9091 109157 12/30/05
Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-124 0.9091 109157 12/30/05

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 1 of 13 25.2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-9-6 Batchi: 108157
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-005 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 0.9434

Analyt

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 4

MTBE ND 4.7
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.7
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.7
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.7
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.7
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.7

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 96 80-123

Toluene-ds 93 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-124

Field ID: B-9-11 Batch#: 109157
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-006 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 0.9434

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEA) ND 94

MTBE 6.9 4.7
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.7
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.7
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.7
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.7
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.7

Urrogati
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 80-123
Toluene-ds 92 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 2 of 13 25.2



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analvysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: So1l Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-10-5 Batch#: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-008 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.9434

ALY

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

(ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

b b
NN

hane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-123
Toluene-ds8 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-124

Field ID: B-10-10
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 1839588-009
Diln Fac: 0.8929

Batché: 109167
Sampled: 12/20/05
Analyzed: 01/02/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 89

MTBE ND 4.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.5

Dibromofluo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-123
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 3 of 13

25.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

a : Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proijecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Bagis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05

Field ID: B-10-15 Batch#: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-010 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.8929

aly L
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 89
MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dibromoethane

CEEEEEE

hane 103 0-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 80-123

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-124

Field ID: B-11-5 Batchi: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-012 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.9615

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

885888

YOgE
methane

leromofluofo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-123
Toluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 102 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 4 of 13 25.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analvysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kgq Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-11-10 Batchi: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-013 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.9434

A1 ta

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
MTBE 82
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

R R
NN NN

thane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-123

Toluene-ds 101 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 92 80-124
Field ID: B-11-14 Batchi: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-014 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.9434

Analyte

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

Lo R S
NN NN

urrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-123
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 93 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 5 of 13



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: uqg/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-12-5 Batch#: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/20/05
Lab ID: 183988-016 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.9434
£ $ %%

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 94

MTBE ND 4.7

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.7

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.7

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.7
1,2-Dichlorocethane ND 4.7
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.7

leromofluoromethane 99

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene~d8 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-124

Field ID: B-12-11
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 183988-017
Diln Fac: 0.9091

Batch#:
Sampled:

Analyzed:

109167
12/20/05
01/02/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

ND

CEEEEE

L R S N

(S RO RO RV VRV

leromofluoromethane 98 80 120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-123
Toluene—dS 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 6 of 13
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

#: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug /Kgq Received: 12/22/05

Field ID: B-13-6 Batchi: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-019 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 0.8772

nalyte

tert-Butyl Alcohol {(TBA) ND 88

MTBE ND 4.4

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 4.4

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 4.4

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 4.4

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.4

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 4.4

I3 Q C

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 80-123

Toluene-ds 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-124

Field ID: B-13-10 Batch#: 109167
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-020 Analyzed: 01/03/06
Diln Fac: 0.9434

AT
tert-Butyl Alco ND
MTBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
ND
ND
ND

ol (TBA)

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

PO NN
NN NN

T o
Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 80-123
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 7 of 13 25.2




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: So1il Basis: as received
Units: ug/XKqgq Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-13-15 Batchi: 109219
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-021 Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 250.0

Andalyt
tert-Butyl Alcohol

{TBA) ND 25,000
MTBE ND 1,300
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1,300
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1,300
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 1,300
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1,300
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1,300

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 80-123
Toluene-ds 89 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 97 80-124
Trifluorotoluene (MeQOH) 112 31-132

Field ID: B-14-5 Batch#:
Type: SAMPLE Sampled:
Lab ID: 183988-023 Analyzed:
Diln Fac: 200.0

109219
12/21/05
01/04/06

tert-Butyl Alcochol (T
MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dibromoethane

A)

1,000

Urroda

Dibromofluoromethane 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 80-123
Toluene-ds 89 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-124
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) 116 31-132

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 8 of

25.2



c Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1 McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil as received
Units: uq/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Field ID: B-14-10 Batchi: 109221

Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05

Lab ID: 183988-024 Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 25.00

TR EY e
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 2,500

MTBE 1,900 130

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 130

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 130

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 130
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 130
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130

HWET oA

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-123

Toluene-ds 105 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-124
Field ID: B-14-16 Batch#: 109219
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-025 Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 100

MTBE 5§50 >IR b 5.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0

Dibromofluoromethane 84
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84
Toluene-ds 90
Bromofluorobenzene 96

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 9 of 13 25.2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

: 1 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: So1l Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05

Field ID: B-14-16 RE Batchi: 109260
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 12/21/05
Lab ID: 183988-029 Analyzed: 01/05/06
Diln Fac: 25.00

S ERE EEGT
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND b 2,500
MTBE 1,500 b 130
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND b 130
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND b 130
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND b 130
1,2-Dichloroethane ND b 130
1,2-Dibromoethane ND b 130

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 b 80-123

Toluene-ds 90 b 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 97 b 80-124

Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) 102 b 31-132
Type: BLANK Batch#: 109157
Lab ID: QC322844 Analyzed: 12/30/05
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
MTBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

OCOOQOO0O0

Dibromofluo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene-ds 94 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 10 of 13 25.2



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05

Type: BLANK Batch#: 109167
Lab ID: QC322883 Analyzed: 01/02/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

§888888

YO

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-123
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 107 80-124

Type: BLANK Batch#: 109191
Lab ID: QC322972 Analyzed: 01/03/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

EEEEEEE

urrogate:

ibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85 80-123
Toluene-ds 90 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 95 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range

Page 11 of 13 ‘ 25.2




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

a : : McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project##: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05

Type: BLANK Batchi#: 109219
Lab ID: QC323085 Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

te

® ia
tert-Butyl Alcoh
MTBE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

ST TR

EEEEEEE]

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 80-123

Toluene-dsg 89 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-124
Type: BLANK Batch#: 109221
Lab ID: QC323089 Analyzed: 01/04/06
Diln Fac: 1.000

Ana
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

ND 100
MTBE ND 5.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0

ga

leromofluorométhéhe

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-123
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 110 80-124
b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR=

Page 12 of 13
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Basis: as received
Units: ugq/Kg Received: 12/22/05

Type: BLANK Batch#: 109260

Lab ID: QC323235 Analyzed: 01/05/06

Diln Fac: 1.000

100

5
5
5
5.
5.
5.

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND
MTBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

OOO0OOOO

1,2-Dichloroethane-4d4 80-123
Toluene-ds8 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 80-124

b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 13 of 13 25.2




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322843 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109157

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 12/30/05

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 125.0 107.8 86 59-143
MTBE 25.00 22.49 90 72-121
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 23.59 94 68-127
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25.96 104 73-127
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 22.00 88 73-120

Dibromofluoromethane 98 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 80-123
Toluene-ds8 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-124

Page 1 of 1 26.0




Batch QC Report

Lab #: . 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322882 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109167

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 01/02/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 125.0 110.7 89 59-143
MTBE 25.00 24.20 97 72-121
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 25.52 102 68-127
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 27.92 112 73-127
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 23.91 96 73-120

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 107 80-123
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-124

Page 1 of 1 28.0




Batch QC Report

CE Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC322971 Diln Fac: .1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109191

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 01/03/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

125.

25.
.00
25.
25.

25

0
00

00
00

91.
.46
18.
21.
20.

18

63

34
00
89

73
74
73
84
84

59-143
72-121
68-127
73-127
73-120

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

87
87
91
97

80-120
80-123
80-120
80-124

Page 1 of 1

30.




Batch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 183988

Client: Weiss Associates EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 EPA B260B
Type: LCS as received
Lab ID: QC323083 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109219
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 01/04/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

125.0
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00

88

18.
19.
21.

20

.67 71
62 74
€63 79
62 86
.57 82

59-143
72-121
68-127
73-127
73-120

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds§
Bromofluorobenzene

88
86
93
94

80-120
80-123
80-120
80-124

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weliss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000

Units: ug/Kg Batchi: 109221

Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/04/06
Type: BS Lab ID: QC323087

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 26.57 106 68-127
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 29.07 116 73-127
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24.66 99 73-120

Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-124
Type: BSD Lab ID: QC323088

tert-Butyl Alcohol A) .0 59-143 7 29
MTBE .00 72-121 3 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) .00 68-127 19 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) .00 119 73-127 2 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) .00 93 73-120 6 20

Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-123
Toluene-ds8 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-124

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 34.0



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab # 183988 Location McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC323234 Diln Fac: 1.000

Matrix: Soil Batch#: 109260

Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 01/05/06

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBa) 125.0 92.37 74 59-143
MTBE 25.00 20.11 80 72-121
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 21.44 86 68-127
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 23.56 94 73-127
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 21.50 86 73-120

Dibromofluoromethane 87 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 80-123
Toluene-ds 91 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 94 80-124

Page 1 of 1 6.0



CE Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Locat : McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: 222227227222 Diln Fac: 0.9615
MSS Lab ID: 183950-062 Batchi: 109157
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/20/08
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/20/05
Basis: as received
Type: MS Analyzed: 01/02/06
Lab ID: QC322860

<12.35 120.2 98.65 82 45-141
MTBE <0.4139 24.04 19.89 83 58-124
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.4597 24.04 ' 19.95 83 57-126
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0.1890 24.04 22.49 94 61-129
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <0.4639 24.04 20.51 85 63-120

Dibromofluoromethane 87 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 80-123

Toluene-dsg 91 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 96 80-124
Type: MSD Analyzed: 01/03/06
Lab 1ID: QC322861

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 120.2 85.80 71 45-141 14 33‘

MTBE 24 .04 18.81 78 58-124 6 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 24.04 19.62 82 57-126 2 23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 24 .04 21.69 90 61-129 4 21
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 24 .04 18.83 78 63-120 9 20

Dibromofluoromethane 96 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 80-123
Toluene-ds 91 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-124

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 27.0



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: ZZZ2222227 Diln Fac: 0.9615
MSS Lab ID: 184088-003 Batchi: 1109191
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/28/05
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/29/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/04/06
Type: MS Lab ID: QC322988

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) <12.35 240.4 163.1 68 45-141
MTBE <0.4139 48.08 35.44 74 58-124
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.4597 48.08 38.31 80 57-126
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <0.1890 48.08 ) 41.30 86 61-129
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <0.4639 48.08 38.95 81 63-120

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 80-123
Toluene-d8 91 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 97 80-124
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC322989

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) T 240.4 162.1 67 45-141 33

1
MTBE 48.08 34.72 72 58-124 2 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 48.08 36.91 77 57-126 4 23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 48.08 40.04 83 61-129 3 21
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 48.08 37.42 78 63-120 4 20

Dibromofluoromethane 88 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 80-123
Toluene-d8 91 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 95 80-124

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 31.0



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B-14-5 Diln Fac: 200.0
MSS Lab ID: 183988-023 Batchi#: 109219
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/21/05
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/22/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/04/06
Type: MS Lab ID: QC323134

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBAa) <10,840 25,000 20,290 81 45-141
MTBE 11,100 5,000 13,920 56 * 58-124
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <420.7 5,000 3,941 79 57-126
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <404.8 5,000 4,497 S0 61-129
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <366.2 5,000 4,288 86 63-120

Dibromof luoromethane 84 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 80-123
Toluene-ds 88 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 92 80-124
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) 79 31-132
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC323135

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 25,000 21,860 87 45-141

7 33
MTBE 5,000 14,360 65 58-124 3 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 5,000 3,942 79 57-126 0O 23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5,000 4,446 89 61-129 1 21
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 5,000 4,213 84 63-120 2 20

Dibromofluoromethane 84 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 80-123
Toluene-ds 89 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 93 80-124
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) 88 31-132

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 33.0




Batch QC Report

C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Location:

Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA B8260B
Field ID: ZZZ27222272Z2%Z Diln Fac: 0.9091
MSS Lab ID: 184122-008 Batch: 109221
Sampled: 01/03/06
Received: 01/04/06
as received Analyzed: 01/04/06
Lab ID: QC323122

tert-Butyl Alcohol

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

<4
<0
<0
<0
<0

.807
.2822
.9868

.3531

.1159

113.6

22
22
22

.73
.73
.73
22.

73

121.6
20.
22.
25.
19.

107
91
100
111
86

45-141
58-124
57-126
61-129
63-120

romofluoromeghane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

116
114
103
108

80-120
80-123
80-120
80-124

Lab ID:

QC323123

tert-Butyl Alcohol

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether

1

13.
.73
.73
.73
.73

22
22
22
22

1

36.6

19.61
22.71
23.56
18.23

120

86

100
104

80

45-141
58-124
57-126
61-129
63-120

12 33
5 20
0 23
7 21
8 20

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-~-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

121 *

120
103
109

80-120
80-123
80-120
80-124

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 183988 Location: McGrath Steel
Client: Weiss Associates Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 184-1761-01-3 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: LLZZZLLLZ2Z24 Diln Fac: 106,000

MSS Lab ID: 184099-003 Batcht: 109260
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 12/29/05%
Units: ug/Kg Received: 12/30/05
Basis: as received Analyzed: 01/05/06
Type: MS Lab ID: QC323292

tert-Butyl Alcoho (TBA) <541,800 1,250,000 1,009,000 81 45-141
MTBE <21,630 250,000 204,400 82 58-124
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) <21,040 250,000 207,900 83 57-126
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) <20,240 250,000 ' 236,600 95 61-129
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <18,310 250,000 227,100 91 63-120

Dibromofluoromethane 84 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 80-123

Toluene-d8 90 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 93 80-124

Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) DO 31-132
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC323293

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 1,250,000 1,070,000 86 45-141 6 33
MTBE 250,000 214,600 86 58-124 5 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 250,000 220,200 88 57-126 6 23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 250,000 249,400 100 61-129 5 21
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 250,000 237,500 95 63-120 4 20

leromofluoromethane 85 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 80-123
Toluene-ds 90 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 95 80-124
Trifluorotoluene (MeOH) DO 31-132

DO= Diluted Out
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 37.0
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(4916
Weiss Associates

{5 Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services

350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043

Phone: (650) 968-7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034

AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to:
L. Maile Smith

Ims@weiss.com

Project ID:

Protocol No.:

1761

184-1761-01-5
122003

LLAB PERSONNEL:

Please Include QA/QC Data.
Specify analytic method and detection limit in report.

Notity us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans.

Notity us of any questions or problems.

Please provide EDD in CA EDF format.

Sampled by: LS Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample #of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
ID Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Refrig? Turn Analyze for Method Special Instructions
_ tainers Type!' 2 3 4
B-8-W ) 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\'llw/c@' \Tee chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-8-W 4 W/V 40 ml HClI N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
) \ Vo8 MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-8-35 } ] S/T Zxﬁ‘l None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
b \AAG chromatograms of sample and standards.
B [ J ~ SHR- 2l | Nome N S N~ TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  [8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
| ’ MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-8-AC 1 S/IT 27, None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\S’Tﬁ) " chromatograms ot sample and standards.
B ( \f/ —te -S4 26 None N ¥ N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  |8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 82608 ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
Bt . ! S/t 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable Silica gel cleanup.
"? i NA chromatograms of sample and standards.
Bode ! 1 S/T 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
NA NA MTBE+Gas Ox | 82608 |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-9-W . ~ | W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
S5 chromatograms of sample and standards
B-9-W , 1655 4 W/V 40 ml HCL N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
| Roudy 121 | &5 @ \(20 M a s O
Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time
| (Affiliation)  L<B\&GE 3 (Affitiation) 5 (Affitiation)
2 74__‘,‘ 0\_:,&-— D 4 D 6 D

Received by (Signature), Date, Time

2 (Affiliation)

Crtm TnpPhns

lelijcﬂ q00

Received by (Signature), Date, Time

4 (Affiliation)

Received by (Signature), Date, Time

6 (Affitiation)

I =Sample Type Codes: W = \’\}alcn S = Soil, Describe'()ther;l

Cap Codes:

PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined

2 = Filtered (Y/N)

Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
3 = Refrigerated (Y/N)

4 = Turnaround: N = Normal, W = | Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

= Sumples stored in a secured, locked areu.
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS:

JaMeGrathi1 761 2005\protocolst1 761 _122005\COC

\n\-ic‘-/wu
i 122895
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\ % 5988
Weiss Associates

Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services

LAB PERSONNEL:
Please Include QA/QC Data.
Specity analytic method and detection limit in report.

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to:
L. Maile Smith
Ims@weiss.com
Project 1D:
Protocol No.:

3
350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043
Phone: (650) 968-7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034

AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA

Notify us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans,
184-1761-01-5
1761 122005

Notify us of any questions or problems.
Please provide EDD in CA EDF format.

Sampled by: 2cs Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample # of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
1D Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Refrig? Turn Analyze for Method  [Special Instructions
_ tainers Type' 2 3 4
B9 . - ] STT 2836 None N Y N TPH-Diesel 80TSM  [8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
_ S \7&(2‘2{0”\ “"?’O ‘= chromatograms of sample and standards.
B 4 -t =S 2xb Nene s -“r - TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-9- v | S/T 2, None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 80135M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
@ \{-:-?D * chromatograms of sample and standards.
- el l \\, “+ S 26~ None: s ¥~ N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  [8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC
B-9- ] ST 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
N A NA .
/\/ chromatograms of sample and standards
/A B-9- | SIT 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
Na A MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC
B-10-W ) 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
7 v vLfu(es \sdo chromatograms of sample and standards,
- B-10-W 6 W/V 40 ml HCL N Y N [TPH-G & TPH-MS 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Incl MTBE, TAME,
' PO BTEX+Gas Ox 82608 ETBE,DIPE.TBA,EDB,EDC, and chromatogram.
/ B-10-% 1 S/T 2xﬁ None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8G15M 8015M Extractable, Silica gel cleanup.
“‘g \3300, i3 ,&w’\ M chromatograms of sample and standards.
B \L l, —= ~5A 2x6- Norre N - D TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 82608 ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
| Rouli— 1105 @ \bD < O s O
Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Darte, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time
| (Affilistion) W@ 5% " 3 (Aftiliation) 5 (Affitiation)
2 [ o~ (= O O o O
)

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

4
Received by (Signature), Date, Time
c+T 12 2| OO @
I = Sample Type Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Filtered (Y/N)

Received by (Signature), Date, Time Received by (Signature), Date, Time

2 (Affiliation) 4 (Affiliation) 6 (Affiliation)
Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other:

3 = Refrigerated (Y/N) 4 =Turnaround: N = Normal, W = | Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

‘vﬁ'ﬂc)‘/m[J

TN | 2-a2-08

= Samples stored in a secured, locked area.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: 208 G
¥-al

JMeGrathnl 7612005 protocolsi] 761 _122005\COC (2)




|6 2158

. s Please send analytic results and a copy LAB PERSONNEL:
WeISS A SSO Cla teS of the signed chain of custody form to: Please Include QA/QC Data.
& Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services L. Maile Smith Specity analytic method and detection limit in report
350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043 Ims@welss.com Notify us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans.
Phone: (650) 968-7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034 Project 1D: 184-1761-01-5 Notity us of any questions or problems.
AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA Protocol No.: 1761 122005 Please provide EDD in CA EDF format,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: eSS Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample #of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
1D Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Retrig? Turn Analyze for Method Special Instructions
tainers Type’ 2 3 4
B-10-1p N i SIT 2Xﬁ, None N Y N TPH-Dicsel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup
1 121008 N 2'; ¥ " e chromatograms of sample and standards
- Bt \l, -+ — 26 DNowe B ¥ e TPH-Gas; BTEX, 8015M  |8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 82608 ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-10-i€ « W | S/IT ZX}S‘/, None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
- 0 ’ ??IJ ’ &‘FP‘A"M&; chromatograms of sample and standards.
B _ L \L ~ -SH- 26 Nene ~ - - TPH-Gas! BTEX, 8015M  [8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
h MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-11-W X 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable, Silica gel cleanup.
. \ \“u/':.\ ,d; \DD* chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-11-w 7 4 W/V 40 ml HCL N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
oo MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
N B-11-& 1 ST 2x)6’.$ None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M  |8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
_' ; NS ‘ chromatograms of sample and standards.
R L +- -S4 St ~No#e & e - TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  |8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
( B-11-1o | 1 S/IT 2)96"’- None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\\ O‘}Q chromatograms ot sample and standards.
Be— S J —+ -SHF x| Nome B ¥ Eas TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  18015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
| PCel i 12/21 /o5 Clod 2 O s O
Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signatute), Date, Time
L atiliaion) N2 20 {057 LuBi58 3 (Affliation) 5 (Affiliation)

2 Moo (Aes O . O 0

Received by (Signature), Date, Tir Received by (Signature), Date, Time Received by (Signature), Date, Time
2 i 1 2 7 2z Z{() < Cf 0O 4 (Afiilation) 6 (Affiliation)
I = Sample Type Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other; Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Tetlon Lined 2 = Filtered (Y/N) 3 = Refrigerated (Y/N) 4 = Turnaround: N = Normal, W = 1 Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

= Samples stored in a secured, locked area.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: | nvac ¢ / (ol ck

Ty 81205 ke
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Weiss Associates

& Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services

350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043
Phone: (650) 968-7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034

AguaTierra Associates incorporated, DBA

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to:
L. Maile Smith

Ims@weiss.com

Project ID: 184-1761-01-5
Protocol No.: 1761 122005

LAB PERSONNEL:

Please Include QA/QC Data.

Specify analytic method and detection limit in report.
Notify us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans.
Notity us of any questions or problems.

Please provide EDD in CA EDF format.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

Sampled by: fLcs Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample #of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
D Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Refrig? Turn Analyze for Method  |Special Instructions
L tainers T,V[_)f' 2 3 4
I~ BT 1-34 » ] ] 1 SIT ZXK_ None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
—) \z /L\ (t}< Ads ) chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-H— \L \L -+ -SFE ~2H- WNene s = - TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
] — B-12-W o \1/,1‘0/& N4 | W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractabl‘e‘ Silica gel cieanup.
- S chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-12-W | 6 W/V 40 ml HCL N Y N TPH-G & TPH-MS 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Inct MTBE, TAME,
/ \ag BTEX+Gas Ox 82008  {ETBEDIPE TBAEDB.EDC, and chromatogram
B-12-% « 1 S/IT 2X%1 None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
. l \O5 15 LT - ML chromatograms of sample and standards.
B el \L -+ 5 23 Notre D X -~ TPH-Ga¢) BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-12- % « | S/T 2x¢,, | None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M  [8013M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\ W IOO [ 1% T L chromatograms of sample and standards.
) B2 l/ \L —t S —2xfr None N ¥ N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  [8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC
B-12- 1 S/t 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
A NA NA chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-12- 1 S/T 2x6 None N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
s NA MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
R Y e R A s = S O s O
Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Sighature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time
! (Are'llim.o.1)\/~>5”‘f‘* A 3 (Affiliation) 5 (Affiliation)
2 M (Do = o_ . 0 O
Reccived by (Sig{mm’re)‘ Date, Time Received by (Signature), Date, Time Received by {Signature), Date, Time
2 (Aftilition) C/*T | 2{ 7/?1’ o< fﬁo 4 (Atfiliation) 6 (Affiliation)
I = Sample Type Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, bescribc Other, Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other,

Cap Codes:  PT = Plastic, Tetlon Lined 2 = Filtered (Y/N) 3 = Refrigerated (Y/N)

4 ="Turnaround: N = Normal, W = 1 Week, R =24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

= Samples stored in a secured, locked area.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: ) /ﬁqc)-/ éOi (k

2 AR5
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Phone: (650) 968- 7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034

AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA

|6 518D
Weiss Associates

Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services

350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043

Please send analytic results and a copy
of the signed chain of custody form to:
L. Maile Smith

Ims@weiss.com

Project ID: 184-1761-01-3

Protocol No.: 1761 122005

LAB PERSONNEL:

Please Include QA/QC Data.

Specity analytic method and detection limit in report.
Notify us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans
Notify us of any questions or problems.

Please provide EDD in CA EDF format.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS

e

Sampled by: Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample # of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
ID Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Refrig? Turn Analyze for Method Special Instructions
tainers Type' 2 3 4
————= e
B-13-W o 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diese] 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\lg ‘le\ /vb’ Aos chromatograms of sample and standards.
B-13-W 4 W/V 40 ml HCL N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
/ K05 MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-13- & , { b0 1 S/T 2x,6"" None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
\‘61 N - chromatograms of sample and standards.
B S— \ J/ -t S 256 Nome ¢ ¥ - TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  |8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 82608 ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-13-ig ¢ 1 S/T 2X§f\7‘ None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
_ 0 ,‘\3‘ chromatograms of sample and standards.
Q wBald \L - e a konyea None- - g - TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  |8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-13-5". & 1 S/T 2Xﬁ"t None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup
D\ ?Q ) chromatograms ot sample and standards.
- Br— \L -t S 256 ~None AR = e TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE~+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-14-W ° \ . 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
; VA5 chromatograms of sample and standards.
g B-14-W ..i, S 4 WV 40 mi HCI N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 801 5M Purgeable. Include TAME,
124 MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
| Rap—— Qf2/e< C\o0O 2 O s O
Released by (Signature), Date, Tune Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time
| (aiiaion) Lg% 6 77 3 (Affiliation) S (Affiliation)
2 )/ S (/};& O 4 O e d

Received l/Sxymluxc) Date, Time

Received by (Signature). Date, Time

Received by (Signature), Date, Time

T /e |22 fos 7o

1= Sampl‘c 1') ype Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Dc.sunbe Other;
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Filtered (Y/N)

2 (Affilika 4 (Affiliation) 6 (Affitiation)
V = VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other;

4 = Turnaround: N = Normal, W = | Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

Container Type Codes:
3 = Refrigerated (Y/N)

= Samples stored in a secured, locked area.
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS:

) w%ac)‘/ﬁ?‘&
T [3-3A05 55

1 MeGrath: 1761 2008 protocolsti 761 _1220052COC (5)
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. . Please send analytic results and a copy LAB PERSONNEL:
W@ISS A SSOCIa teS of the signed chain of custody form to: Please Include QA/QC Data.
& Environmental Science, Engineering and Management Services L. Maile Smith Specify analytic method and detection limit in report
350 E. Middlefield Rd., Mountain View, CA 94043 Ims@welss.com Notity us of any anomalous peaks in GC or other scans.
Phone: (650) 968- 7000 Fax: (650) 968-7034 Project ID: 184-1761-01-5 Notify us of any questions or problems
AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA Protocol No.: 1761 122005 Please provide EDD in CA EDF format,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTIC INSTRUCTIONS
Sampled by: RCS Laboratory Name: C&T Site Name: McGrath Steel
Sample Sample Sample # of Sample/ Preser- Analytical
ID Date Time Con- Container | Volume | vative? Filter? Refrig? Turn Analyze for Method Special Instructions
_ tainers Type' 2 3 4
— B-14- 5 . T SIT 2%6._| None N Y N TPH-Diesel BOISM  [8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
g\ A /2‘ /‘“" ‘O:‘ e ‘ chromatograms of sample and standards.
y Balda / \L ) S e HMome - b AR TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
! MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-14-2\p i o 1 S/T ZX'K\-? None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup
) i N - chromatograms of sample and standards
clt( Bl \ I - -2x6 Dlone. - y ey TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
: > MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
B-14-1e . . 1 S/T X None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup.
i \\';.::3 \- chromatograms of sample and standards.
Bl L \L -+ -SFF -2%6 DNone- N 2 —_~- TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M  {8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
MTBE-+Gas Ox 8260B  |ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
MW-3 -~ ‘7’/.‘ s 205 1 W/A 1L None N Y N TPH-Diesel 8015M 8015M Extractable. Silica gel cleanup
. ” chromatograms of sample and standards.
QL MW-3 | ‘\‘2«/" / - 26S 4 WV 40 ml HCI N Y N TPH-Gas, BTEX, 8015M 8015M Purgeable. Include TAME,
~ T MTBE+Gas Ox 8260B  [ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB, and EDC.
_;2 7 Travel |, . o0 I WV 40 ml HCI N Y Hold | BTEX +MTBE 8260B  [include TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA,
Blank ~ fanfos 1 + Gas Ox EDB, and EDC. Hold.
. s | el —_ ‘ ) = 4 AT . tnel. Taraw, BTEE, DIYE: TBA,
2 Bowy | Mf=lE] T \ PN | 40wl ] we MY N RS DR oo, e Eve. dad.
| Qa0 0 2 (SR Yot o s 0 s 0
Released by {Signature), Date. Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time Released by (Signature), Date, Time
L asifinidw S 7% 3 (Affiliation) 5 (Affiliation)

2 /L_.._,\/A,& O o O e O

Received M(Slbn.uu(e) Date 1unc

Received by (Signature), Date, Time Received by (Signature), Date, Tine
2 (Affiliation) C’T‘T { 2’{ 2 Lloa qw 4 (Affiliation) 6 (Affiliation)
I = Sample Type Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other; ! Container Type Codes: V= VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plastic, C or B - Clear/Brown Glass, Describe Other:
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon Lined 2 = Filtered (Y/N) 3 = Refrigerated (Y/N) 4 = Turnaround: N = Normal, W = | Week, R = 24 Hour, HOLD (write out)

= Samples stored in a secured, locked area.
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS: *_ \_ (Q
Jntact/cal

0 (22208 bkl
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